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Juslios and Constitutional Davelopmont
REPUBLIC DF SOUTH AFRICA

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR-GENERAL ,

Private Bag X 81, PRETORIA, 0001 « SALU Buliding, comer of Thabo Sshume and
Frances Baard Sirests, PRETORIA

Tel (012) 406 4701/4718

Enquirias: Ms B Muzeiwa
R
Adv, K van Refishurg
Chilef Executive Officer

* Naflonal Prosecuting Authority
Private Bag X 762
PRETORIA
0001

Dear Adv. Van Rensbury

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT : MR NXASANA

Pleass find herewith the attached dooument for your urgent attention and
proceseing. i

Itwould be appreciated If you can process same i;trgenﬂy for relevant authorities
approval, noting the time lines that are setout thereln.

Yaur assjstance in this regard wijl be greatly appreciated,

Kind regards

WS TN SINDANE

DIRECTOR-GENERAL

DEPARTMEI Z F JUSTICE AND CONSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT
DATE: 5‘?5‘ ?07419

Access o Justice for All
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" IN THE NORTH GAUTENG HIGH COURT, PRETORIA

CASE NO 59160/14
In the matter between:
NATIONAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS - Applicant
And
THE PRESIDENT OF REPUBLIC.OF SOUTH AFRICA First
Respondent

MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES  Second

Respondent

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS

3

On 4 July 2014, the President Informed the Applicant (Natlonal Director of
Public Prosecutions hereln after referred to as the NDPP) of his dedision

. o Institute an enquiry In terms of section 12 (6} (a)(Iv) of the Natlonal

Prosecuting Authority Act 32 of 1998 (the Act).

On 30 July 2044, the President gave Notica of Intention to suspend the
NDPP in terms of section 12 (6) (8) of the Act.

The NDPP brought an urgent application In the North Gauteng High Court
to Interdict the Presldent from suspending him untll the President has
provided the NDPP with the requested particularity of the allegations

TR




levelled agalnst him, and which allegations were to constitute the stibjact
matter of the enquiry.

4,  These proceedings now stand adjourned and the partles subsequently
entered Into discussions and negotlations In an attempt to resolve the
matter.

5. The partles recognize that a protracted. litigation process will not be In the
Interests of the office of the Natlonal Director of Public Prosscutions, the
functioning of the Natlonal Prosecuting Authority nor the Republi¢ of South
Africa.

6. The partles are also mindful that the public glare brought c;n by the
" holding of an enquiry, whilst necessary for transparency In our
democracy, has unintended consaquences,

7. The partles are fully cognlzant of the costs implications for Iitigating
andfor conducting the enquiry which resources may be better applied
glven the challenges out country faces.

RECOGNISING the important and pivotal role which the Natlonal Prosecuting
Authotity occuples In our constitutional democracy and the functioriliig of the
rule of law and the deslre to bring certainty and preserve the dignity of both the
NDPP and the NPA

IT I8 AGREED THAT

1. The partles understand that this agreement Is to be regarded ns & “no-
fault” settlement, and, as such, this agreement Is not Intended and will
not be construed to constitute an admisslon or statement by elther party
as to the validity or invalldity of any legal or factual contention advanced

in this matter, |
T MC PQ@
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5.

-

The President recognizes that the NDPP Is professionally competent,
sufficlently sxperienced and consclentious and has the requisite Integrity
to hold a senfor publie position both In the public and private sector.

The NDPP shall relinquish his post as WNational Director of Public
Prosecutions ag from 1 June 2015,

In lleu of this, the NDPP shall recelve the sum of R 17 357 233,00
within 60(sixty) days of signature of thls agreement In full and fnal
settlement of all claims of whatsoever nature arlsing out of his
employment as Natlonal Director of Pubile Prosecutions.

The settiement amount shall ba subject to taxation, pension benefits,
leave bénefits, medical ald- benefits and resettiement bsneqts, where
ordinarlly applicable to the NDPP In terms of his conditions of employment
under the legisiation and regulations,

The NDPP will withdraw his application in the North Gauteng High Court
under case number 59160/14 upon signature of this setternent
agreement,

The President will cease the holding of an enquity Into the fithess of tl_':e
NDPP to hold such office.

The government has pald and wlill continue to pay the NDPP's legal costs
Including the cost of this application as well as the holding of the enqgulry.

. In the event that any disputes arises with respect to the Agreement, the

party who belleves there may be a breach shall contact the other party In
writing setting forth the reason(s) for sald bellef and shall give the party
five (5) business days ta remedy the matter,

TH G-
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10.By signing this Agreement, the parties acknowledge that they have read
the Agreement in it entirety and are possassed with the full knowlgdge
ahd understanding of the Agreement’s contents.

11.This agreement shall become effective and enforceable Upon signature by
both parties,

sranep ar_CHE Tk on 1Y MRS 2015

FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE FIRST AND SECOND RESPQNbENTS

YA
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Printed In accordance with SARS recommended format

wvr DY 3 wme ™ INCOME TAX
R, SN o Employees' tax deduction directive
- . Enquirles should be addressed to:

Recelver of Revenus

DURBAN

P.Q.BOX 8524
DURBAN
4000

Tol: (031) 328 6000  Fax:(031) 332 2240

Always quote this refererice iumber In
correspondence with this office or duting interviews
Reference number  :0076080142

Date . :201506/05

Tax Year 12016

Directive Number  :18354440

Appllcation number :000000020063085

A: Particulars of Employee / Member of Fund

Surname ! hxasana

initials T mso

First names : mxolis}

Address : 54 bonns view
midrand
preforia

Date of Birth : 1687/11/23

[dentity number / Other  : 6711235264086
Office where reglstared for Income Tax : DURBAN
Employee, Pollcy, Pension or Provident fund number : Employee Number - 28885102

B; Diraciive Information

Employees' Tax referencs number (PAYE): 7630738285

Name of fund/employer  : national prosecuting authority

Reason for directive : setflement

Date of acorual : 2015/05/34

Under the provisions of paragraphs 2 and 11 of the Fourth Schedule to the Income Tax act, you are
raquired to comply with the diréctive as set out below, regarding the remuneration paid to the above-
riemed employee or member of fund,

}‘;gs %rgggnung to R 7118466.63 to be deducted from the gratulty / lump sum payment of R

This directive Is valid for the period 2016/03/01 - 2016/02/29

Please note:

1. This diractive is Invalid lf any alterations have been made thereto,

2. Piease file this on the employee’s file In your office,

3. This form must be retained for nspection purposes.

4. Yoy may only aot on an original directive issusd to your business or Instiution. You may, therefore,

not act upon a pholocopy of this form.

10240707, #7

https://secure.sarsefiling.co.za/EFDotNet/|Generator/Web Wiz.aspx7BusinessProcess...  2015/06/08




08:47:34 Moh Jun 08, 2015

PR12=ACCOTY HOLDER DETAILS
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ZERSAL BRTP SALARY ENQUIRIES:NAT PROSECUTING AUTH 2015-06-08

5,06,04 (02) HISTORY — BABSIC YNFORMATION 08:50:27,8
: €80581

PERSBINO. . .: 26895102 01 MBSO NXABANA NAS DIREC NDPP

PAY DATE.....: 20150529 NORMAL .

SRL-EFF-DAT..: 20150531 SEC. ORGANISATION:

ORGANISATION.: NAT PROSECUTING AUTH  REG SERV COUNCIL.: 23

STATUS.......: CURRENT RACE.............! RERICAN

STATUS RERSON: CURRENT GENDER...,,......,: MALE |

STATUS DATE..: MARITAL STATUS...: NBVER MARRIED

PAY GROUP,...: TRMPORARIES P, SERV.  NOTCH DATE.......! 20140401

NOTCH/TARIFF.: 2081868.00 221 IDENTITY NUMBER..: 6731235284086

PAY METHOD...: DEPOSIZ - CURRENT NATURE OF APPT...: CONTRACY

INSTITDTION. .: INVESTECQ BANK LID APPOINTMENT ACT..: NAT PROSECUTING ACT

MAIN BRANCH..:
ACCOUNT NO...:
DATE OF BIRTH:
DRYS/HOURS.. .:
DEDUCTIONS. . .:
NE? SALARY...:
SCALE, . vvovivat

580105 INVESTEC RANK
10011627822
19671123

64658.80
87922.51

81868 - 81868

GRAYST F/P.:
SALARY LEVEL.....:
APPQINTMENT DATE,
REGION/PAY POINT.:
PROBATION PERIOD.:

RANK TYPE.¢2u1us.t

FOLLT

17

20131001

0001 / 580000

9 EMS PROF, (70.00%)

CHOICE: _ (2=ALLOW.;3=IRPS;4=OBJECTIVE; 5=ADDITIONAL; 6=TAX; 7=DEPEND, ; B=MEDICAL)




08:47.47 Mon Jun 08, 2015
PERSAL BmTPR SALARY ENQUIRIES:NA? BROSECUTING AUZH 2015-06-08
5.06,04(06) HISTORY - OBJECTIVE INFORMATION 08150340.2
_ . c80581
FERSALNO. ..;” 26895102 01 W80 TOOEAE NAS DIREC NDPP

e -

BatataN

PAY pare...,.,,.; 20150529 NORMAT,

SAL-EFFP-DAT, ,..,: 20150831

ORGANYSATION..,.: c§ NAT PROSECUTING AumH
COMPONERNT. ......: 580000 OFFICE OF THE NDPP
SURCOMPONENT. , . : 000001  NATTONAL PROBECUTING
RESPONSIBILITY..: 4208 NAT DIR SUPP sTary
PROVINCE/DEPT. ..: pocs NATIONAL DEPARTMENTS / NpA
OBJECTIVE 1 %...: 100.00

OBJECTIVE 2.,...:

OBJECTIVE 2 §.,.:

OBJECTIVE 3,...,:

OBJECTIVE 3 %,.,:

OBJECTIVE d....,:

OBJECTIVE { &,,,;

OBJECTIVE 5., ,,,,:

OBJECTIVE 5 &,..;

CHOICE: . (1=BAsYC; 2=RLLOWANCE; 3=IRP5 i 5=ADDITIONAL, 6=1RX; ‘1~DEPERD, ; 8=MEDICAL)
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oAg DATE: 31/08/2015
syscor RAT: PROSECUTING AUTHORITY TIMEI 15:49:47
RP002¢3S DIBBURSEMENTS PBR PAYEX PAGR: 2
DISBURSMAT ACTION PAYHENT NICU/BE?  RENEFICIARY AUTHORIBED PAYMEND :
NUMBRR DATR WETROD  NUMBER BY ETATNS TYPR/NO ANOUNT
0060647598 11/06/2015 693 FXASANA MSO NGAKOANAT  CAWCEL ap 10,240,767.47

SOORCE DOC NUMBER  : 01356338
TOTAL AMOUNT EOR DENG: D00641599 10,200,767.47

Q000641593 15/06/2015 T 698 NXASANA MSO WOIvHDHOR PAID AP

SOURCE DOC NOMBRR : NOT APPLIC SOURCE DOC NDMBER : 003378 01358374

TOTAL AMOUNT FOR DBNO; 000641693

TOTAL ANOUN? YSSUED EXCLUDING CAMCRLLED AWD REVEWOED pmnyrs:

* ~ RERCITED CREDIT TRANBYXRE

*ht4 KND OF REPORYT RPOOGBES %4+

10,240,767.47

10,240,767.47

10,240,767.47

10,240,767.47




IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
(GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA)

Case no: 62470115

In the matter between:
CORRUPTION WATCH (RF) NP.C First Applicant
FREEDOM UNDER LAW (RF) NPC Second Applicant 1
. |
and 1
THE PRESIDENT First Respondent
THE MINISTER OF JUSTICE Second Respondent
MXOLISI SANDILE OLIVER NXASANA Third Respondent
- SHAUN ABRAHAMS Fourth Respondent
DIRECTOR-GENERAL: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
AND CONSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT Fifth Respondent
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF 4 ’
THE NATIONAL PROSECUTING AUTHORITY Sixth Respbndent
THE NATIONAL PROSECUTING AUTHORITY Seventh Respondent
THE DEPUTY PRESIDENT Eighth Respondent

NOTICE TO ABIDE

BE PLEASED TO TAKE NOTICE that the Third Respondent abides by the decision of
“~theabove Honburable Court herein, T s s

BE PLEASED TO TAKE NOTICE FURTHER that the affidavit of MXOLISI SANDILE
_  OLIVER NXASANA will be used to explain the position of the Third Respondent herein.




BE PLEASED TO TAKE NOTICE FURTHER that the Third Respondent’s Attorneys are
Delaney Attorneys, care of MacRobert Attorneys, MacRobert Building, 1082 Jan Shoba
Street, Brooklyn, Pretoria, at which address they will accept notice and service of all

documents in these proceedings.

DATED AT PRETORIATHIS (& DAY OF APRIL 2017.

TO:

2

QLA |

,h,' DELANEY ATTORNEYS
ird Respondent's Attorneys
6 Stafford St, Westdene, Johannesburg
Cell; 083 397 0057

Email: simon@delaney.co.za

c/o MacRobert Attorneys

MacRobert Building

1062 Jan Shoba Street

Broakltyn

Pretoria

THE REGISTRAR OF THE ABOVE HONOURABLE COURT

AND TO:

WEBBER WENTZEL

Applicant's Attomneys

10 Fricker Road, llovo Boulevard
Johannesburg, 2196

P O Box 61771, Marshalitown
Johannesburg, 2107

Tel: 011 530 5539

Fax: 011 530 6539

Emall: moray. hathorn@webberwentzel.com
Ref: M Hathorn 3001972

c/o Bemard van der Hoven Attorneys
2™ Floor, Parc Nouveaux Building

225 Veale Street

Brooklyn

Pretoria

Ref: Eimari Robbertse

— Tei:.o12_346.4243 - o e e ermem = e ae s .
Fax: 086 584 3261

Email: elmari@bvdh.co.za

BERNNARD Vi SE3 =285 27702 .
Sondar benads g b7 w 87T

wy D-112

Vitout ciewe 62 €4 em5r e

eceived by

on thisE>¢day of j%[‘_yfmﬂ
) VRN
g W K

- .. - . .. o T
- Sig_ned@ -




AND TO:

AND TO:

THE PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
First Respondent

c¢/o State Attorney: Pretoria

316 SALU Building

Thabo Sehume Street

Pretoria

on this day of

Signed:

Received by
2017

AND TO:

MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES
Second Respondent

c/o State Attorney: Pretoria

316 SALU Building

Thabo Sehume Street

Pretoria

on this day of

Received by
2017

Signed:

SHAUN ABRAHAMS

Fourth Respondent

Victoria and Griffiths Mxenge Building
123 Lake Avenue

Silverton, Pretoria

on this day of

Signed:

Received by
2017

AND TO:

RPN

. Ml.)IRECT-OR-GENERAL: DEPARTMENT OF JUST;IéI'E.- o

AND CONSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT
Fifth Respondent

c/o State Attorney: Pretoria

316 SALU Building

Thabo Sehume Street
Pretoria. .. .. . ) . .




AND TO:

Received by
on this day of 2017

Signed:

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE NATIONAL PROSECUTING AUTHORITY

Sixth Respondent
Victoria and Griffiths Mxenge Building
123 Lake Avenue
Silverton, Pretoria

AND TO:

NATIONAL PROSECUTING AUTHORITY
Seventh Respondent ‘

Victoria and Griffiths Mxenge Building

123 Lake Avenue

Silverion, Pretoria

AND TO:

‘THE DEPUTY PRESIDENT

Eighth Respondent

c/o State Attorney: Pretoria
316 SALU Building

Thabo Sehume Street
Pretoria

Received by
on this day of 2017

Signed:

Received by
on this day of 2017

Signed:

on this .

——

day of 2017

Signed:

- Received by-. ..




IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA
CASE NO.: 62470715
in the matter betwesn:
CORRUPTION WATCH (RF) NPC First Appticant
FREEDOM UNDER LAW (RF) NPC Second Applicant

and
PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC DF SOUTH AFRICA First Respondent

MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND CORRECTIONAL

SERVICES Second Respondent

MXOLIS| SANDILE OLIVER NXASANA Third Respondent

SHAUN ABRAHANS Fourth Respondent

DIRECTOR GENERAL: DERPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

AND CONSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT Fifth-Respondent

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE

NATIONAL PROSECUTING AUTHORITY Sixth Respongent

NATIONAL PROSECUTING AUTHORITY Seventh Respondent

DEPUTY PREGIDENT OF THE REPUBLIGOF. .
T T SOUTH ARRICA Elghth-Respondent

' EXPLANATORY AFFIDAVIT

BY THE THIRD RESPONDENT |
L L e e s Op
(o




l, the undersigned,

MXOLISI SANDILE OLIVER NXASANA

do hereby make oath and say that:

1. I am an adult male attorney and | am the third respondent In this matter.

2, The facts contained In this affidavit are both true and corrett and are,
unless the contrery is clearly indicated, within my own personal
knowledge. Where | make submissions of a legal nature, { do 50 on the

advice of my legal representatives.

PURPOSE OF THIS AFFIDAVIT

3. 1 depose to thi§ expianatory affidavit in resporise to the application
launched by the applicants, Cormuption Watch (RF} NPC (*Corruption
Watch") and Freedom Under Law (RF) NPC ("FUL"), in which they seek,
primarily, to re_vle\;: the settiement agreement concluded between the first
respondent (“the President”), the second respondent (“the Minister’) and
myself.
4. Afthough this explanatery affidavit is filed in response o the feuhding
oo . affdavits of Cornuption. Walch and FUL, Lwish lo fecord thet-ldonat___
oppose the relief that they seek and file this affidavit o assist the Court
with relévant and material factusl information.




The purpose of this affidavit is thus to provide this Court with an account
of the facts within my personal knowledge, which it has not been fully
apprised of In the answering aflidavits of the respondents that | have now
seen and which are relevant to its consideration and determlnailon of this

matter,

To this end, | confirm the allegations made In Corruption Watch and
FUL's affidavits, to the extent that they accord with what is set out below
and in the contemporaneous corespondence regarding my tenure at the
NPA, the cireumstances of My preriature departure from it and the state

 of the institution of which | was aware at that time.

I do not intend to address afl of the sliegations made in the answering
affidavits filed by the President, the National Prosecuting Authority
("NPA") the fifth respondent, and the Minister paragraph-by-paragraph.
To'the extent that any of those allegations (fo the sxtentthat they concern
me) conflict with what |s set out below and In the paragraphs of the
a@pplicant's affidavits that | have confirmed, they are denied. My failure to
addréss any spedific allegations should not be construed as an admission

as 1o thelr porrectness.
This affidavit is struttured as follows:

8.1. 1 address the conclusion of the sefllement agreemefit between

....myself. the Minister and the President and the-basls-on,-and-the - -

understanding with, which ) concluted 1t.




T AZT T However, durlng my first vear ini the office, It becanie clear Tat my T

8.2. Thereafler, | address my reasons for leaving the NPA and the
material and central fact that | never made a request to the
President to vacate the office of the NDPP in terms of section 12(8)
of the NPA Act, contrary to what is contained in the answering

affidavits that | have now seen.

8.3. Finally, | address the Court on the reasons for, and seek

condonation for, the late filing of this affidavit.

BACKGROUND

9, I was appolnted e the National Director of Public Prosecutions (*NDPP")
by the President with effect from 1 Qctober 2013.

10. My appointment came sbout efter the President's legal edvisor Mr
Michael Hulley met me at my office In Durban and he told me that my
colleagués had recommended e to take up the position of NDPP. He
asked If | was willing to serve-as NDPP and | said yee | would. Following
my appointment, | met Mr Hulley again ais part of my transition o the
aoffice of NDPP.

11.  In terms of section 179 of the Gonstitution read, with section 10 of the
National Prosecyting Authority Act ("NPA Act”), my appointment was for

g period.of 10 years.

leadership of the NPA was resisted by Nationa! Deputy Direstor Advocate
Jiba and the Special Director: ‘Specislised Commercial Crime Unit




18,

14,

Advocate Mrwebl appeared determined to undermine my standing with
the President. | later established that they had run a caimpalign to
discredit me as a person fit and proper to hold the office of NDPP.

" In addition, | believe that Advocates Jiba and Mwebi advised the

- Minjgter of Justice and Constititional Developmsnt, MrJeffRadebe; for - — - - -

President that | intended to reinstate the oriminal charges against him
that my predecessor had withdrawn. The President informed me in one
of our mestings that he had been told that | was spparently meeting
former NDPP Mr Bulelani Ngcuka at e flat in Durban. He said: "Hey
Mfenakithi, umunty uma eke washo igama lalowomuntu angifuni
nokuzwa lutho ngeye indlela angangifuni ngakhona, nglvesane
nyihlanye." ‘This can be roughly translated as “once they: imerition the
narme of Ngoiska I don't want to hear anything about that an — 1 simply
go orazy.” |told the President that | have never met Mt Ngcuke,and that
he was being misled,

I believe that Advocate Jiba was resentful when she was not appointed
as NDDP as she had been acting in that position prior to my appointment,
1 do not have any reason to.belleve that Advocale Jiba and | were unabie
fo work together professionally, but do bsffeve that the campaign to have

the President remove me wes almed at ensuring her continuing to act as,

or-even her permanent appointment as, the NDPP. 1 later tiscovered.

that Advocate Jiba had been recommended in a memorandum by former

permanent appointment as NDPP. This camipaign was simller to thet




which disqualified Mr Stanley Gumede who was widsly tipped to be made

NDPP bsfore my appointment.

15. | believe that this campalgn against me culminated In the President’s

establishment of the Inquiry into my continued service as NDPP,

16.  Finally, | was coicerned that this campaign was also used 1o influence
some staff members against e and some staff members wére used in
pursuit of the campaign, which disrupted the operation of the

organisation.

17. I bad taken various steps 1o address the instabiiity suffered by the NPA st
this time. These included :

17.1. Obtaining & legal opinion from senior counsel regarding the
findings of the High Courts and the Supreme Court of Appeal
egainst Advocates Jiba, Mrwebl and Mzinyathi {the Director of
Public Prosecutions : North Gauteng Division); |

17.2.The appointment of the Commission headed by retired
Constitutional Court Justice Yacooeb 1o ingulre into the instability
within the NPA;

17.3.The preparation of the Memorandum, signed by Mr Willis
Hofmeyr, addressed to the Minister for onward transmission to

_the President regarding the situationattie NPA;

17.4. Cprrespondence atidressed to the Bar  Council regarding
Advocites Jiba, Mrwebi and Mzinyathl;

T T S}JIJB




17.5.informal attempts to improve my relationship with Advocates

Jiba, Mrwebi and Mzimyathi; ard

17.8. Repeatedty requesting a meeting with the President, so as to
request him to Intervene and address the situation at the NPA by
instituting diéclpﬂhary action Advocates Jiba, Mrwebi and
Mizinyathi.

18. In July 2014, ] was informed by the President that he had taken-a decision
to institute a commission of Inquiry to determine whether 1 was fit and
proper 1o hold office, in terms of section 12(8)(a){iv) of the NPA Act.

19, Atthe end-of thé( month, the President also informed me that he intended
to suspend. me with full pay pending the outcome of the inquiry and he
gave me an opportunity to make submissions In that regard.

2. However, | was of the opinion that insufficient Information had been
provided to enable me to respand and 1o make meaningful submissions,
and so | sought further information from the President, which was not

fotthcoming,

21.  As a result, on 15 August 2074, | approached this Court on an:urgent
basis seeking to interdict my Suspension by the President and 1o obiain
the relevant information needed to respond fully to the aflegations made

#géinst me iri any Inguliy.

22, ) did not procesd with my urgent epplication since ‘negotiations: then
* eommenced between myself and the President with a view to seitling the

_ e ' —_— . - E




dispute that had erisen regarding my continued service as head of the

NPA.

23. On 5 February 2018, the President formerly appointed the commission

of inquiry to Inquire Into my fitness 1o hold office

24, During May 2015, the President, the Minister and | concluded a
setllement agreement in terms of which | agreed to feliriquish my position
as NDPP and received a settiement amount equivalent to what | wouid
have received as a selary had | served my full term as NDPP. in that
agreement, the President atknowledged that | wes a fit and proper
person 1o Hold office-as the NDPP. Below | explain the circumstances
thit gave rise 1o the Settiement agreament at issue In this application.

THE CONTEXT OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

25, My reasgns for concluding the settiement agresment are relevant In order

to undersiend.its context and purpose.

26. First, | entered into the settiément agreement to settle what | considered
to be an intrectable, undesirable and ongoing dispute between myself,
the President and Mr Radebe.

26.1. The source of the dispute was the faci that the President wanted
me lo vacate the office of the NDPP @nd | gid not want to leave

T gflice, A TNUmBEH of spliffols and haselsss rlnds were ralsed

for me 1o depart office; .and | vehemently digagreed with these
grounds. To this day | maintain that i:am fit and proper to hold the




26.2.

26.3.

26.4.

office of NDPP and would serve again. My filness and propristy
was agreed to end recorded by the President and Minister in the
settlement agreement, and they do not contend otherwise before

this Court.

Inmy position es the NDPP, | understood my relationship with the
Presiderit as the appointing authority of the NDPP to be relevant
to my employment status. This is based on his appointment
powers in terms of secion 179 of the Consthution. | furthér ' '
understood my tenure és NDPP 1o be contractual in nature and |
not exclusively regulated by the NPA Act.

While the dispute between the President and | remained
unresolved, attempts were made to resolve it through negotiations
between myself, the Presidents legal representatives, Michasl
Hulley and Busisiwe Makhene, the Minister .and the Minister of
State Security, David Mahiobo, as set out below.

In light of these negotiations, | uliimatsly apcepied the terme of the
settlement agreement so #s 1o resolve the-dispute:that had arisen
with the President and the pending iitigatien { had been forced to
bring to this Court. 1 did 5o on the basls that the. President and |
were entitled o resolve disputes by reaching a settiement that is

ptabie o all parties. e

28,

I was therefore ‘of the view that the settiemenil agreement was
soncluded, .not in terms of fhe NPA Act, but rather o ssttie this




26.6,

I have since been advised, and accept, that, as the applicant
contends, the NPA Act regulates the terms of any eerly termination
of my tenurs as NDPP. Of course, It has no application to the

litigation brought to interdict the inquiry Into my continued service.

7. However, all of this does not change the simple- fact that the

setflement agreemant was not, and wes nevér intended 1o be,
concluded to. constitute a request on my part to vecate office in
torms.of section 12(8) of the NPA Act, and | will deal with this In
grester detall below.

27.  ‘Second, | am also of the view that my entering into the settiement

agreement was @n attempt to protect the Iritegrity of the office of the

NDPP,

271

27.2

27.3.

The dispute between the. President and !, and my difficuities with
Advacates Jiba and Mnwebi of the NPA, had been engeing and the
President did not seeth willing to intervene to resolve it.

There was also considefable media attention paid 1o the dispute
and speclation on the Issues at stake regarding the infegrity and
functionality of the NPA.

My injtiation of disciplinary action against Advocates Jiba, Mrwebi

and.Mzinyathj appeared not to be sipported by the President and
the ﬁﬁfsftér’f“1"'-55375@&@5_{9’& thet the Presideni infeivene by = =

taking disciplinary steps against Advocates Jiba, Mrwabl and
Mzinyathi, -and | Had provided him whh a file of relevant

Cmweem s an ek b e
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27.4.

.5

documentation. This Included the legal opinion, reports and
memoranta that are before this Court At the 'NPA meeting at
Emperors Palace in March 2015 referred to bsiow, the Minlster
informed me that the éresidént had agreed to intervene as | had

requested. He failgd to do so.

| was of the ppinion that protracted and acrimenious iitigation and
disputes between myself and the President would further Impsir
the standing of the NPA and the office of the NDPP.

It was my belief that It wais in the best interests of the office of the
NDPP and the institutional integrity of the NPA that the President
and | seitle our disputé, ana that | relingulsh myy position as NDPP

as a parf of that setiement.

28, These reasons are expressly setoytin the seltlement agreement Itself —
attached as "CW 12" to the founding affidavit, {n this regard, | emphasise
that the settiement agresmant recorded that —

‘bath parties recognize ihat & profracted litigation process will not be In
the interssts.of the offics of the National Director of Public Frosezutions;
the fundlioning of the Netional Proseouting Aumorfty 7or the Reputiic of
South.Atrica,”

29, It was furtﬁer-t_ecorded at' paragraphs 5 and 6 of the settlement




“the parlies are also mingful that the public glare brought on by the hoiding
of an enquiry, whillst necessary for transparehcy in our democrecy, has

unintended consequences.”
and

‘the parlies ere equally cognizant of the cast implications for litigating

andfor conducling an enquiry which. resources may be better applied

given the chellenges our country faces".

30 Finely, whilst | knew that | woukd be found fit ad propar by the inquiry, It
remained open o doubt whether the findings of the Inquiry would
ultimately resolve the dispute regarding my Jeaderehip of the NPA. ] also

had seen whet had happened to my predecessors as NDPP. They
became involved in lengthy, acrimonious and expensive litigation and
endured well-publicised personal attacks, all while their tenure as NDPP
was made untenable, This adversely affectdd the integfity of the office of
the NDPP, the stabllity of the NPA and them pefeonally.

31, Allof thisse factors resulted in me concluding the settiement agreement
ant relinguishing my posifioh as NDPP i secordante with the provisions
of the settiement agreemant.

1 DID NOT REQUEST TO LEAVE OFFICE

32, Itwasnever hy intention to make s request t vacate the office, nor di

1 ever make sugh a request to the President; iri terms of section 12(8) of

the NPA Agt,
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33.  ldid not feel compelied to make such a request since | havs al all times
conskiered myself to be fit and proper to hold the office of the NDPP and
I had no Intention of leaving the office of the NDPP. As explained above,
the seftlement discussions were only commenced as a result of the

ongolng dispute between mysslf and the Prasident.

'34.  Theseintentions are plainly evidinit from the following exéerpts from the

contemporaneous correspondsnce.

35. My position was expressly articilated in the leter from my lawyers,
Mabtinda. Incorporated, to thé Presitienit on 10 December 2014, a copy
of which is attached to this afidavit marked “MN 1. That letter explicitly
records that:

It has never been the NDPP's intention to resign from his posfiion sinpe
he.considers:himself fo be & Bt and proper person 16 hold this poshion.*

6. My position is fuirther made clear with reference to paragraph 4 of that
letter which states: ‘

“the proposed setiiement was Miggersd by the discussions which the
NDPP had with the President following the latfar’s snnouicémisnt of his
dedision to-Hold an enquity inito the NDPP's Jitness to hoid office anid the
fpossible suspension pending the enquiry.”

87, lalso expressed my unwillingness to resign to the Minister during a

TTTTTTT msiting which he <alled me To-and which was held at the Sheraten Hotel
in Pretoria on or-about 26 Febriary 2015. Contrary to the Minister's
answering affidavit, what tréinspired at thal meeting was the following:




38.

39:

37.1.

372

3r3.

374,

The Minister stated that he understood that | hed reached an

agreement with the President and that | would be leaVlng_‘the NPA.

Vadvised the Minister that the opposite was in fact true, since | had
never had any intention of Jeaving the NPA and | was discussing
the Issue further with Mr Hulley (the President's legal
representafive) with a view to resolving the dispite so that | may

retain office.

I urther expressed that { had, in any event, not consulted my family
of miy Iawyers about the seitiement proposed by the President.

The Minister appaered unewhre of my discussions with Mr Hulley
and Indicated that he wouild need {o get clarlty from his principal

of his {the Minister's) role In this matier. As a matter of fact, the

Minister played no further roie in the settiement negotiations.

In addition, whien | next inet the Klinjster at an NPA workshop at Emperors

Palace on or about 10 March 2018, contrary to what Is stated in hie
answering :affidavit, we did not disoues the setjement hagotiations. He
did, however, advise me that the President had agreed to intérvene to

take the discipiinary steps | had requestod against Advocates Jiba,

Mrwebi and Mzinyathi.

My unwillingness 1o leavé the offics of the NDFP is further evidenced by.

[V U ——

a lefter which | addresseq o the Prasidert and in which |indicated that
ry preference was to-resoive the dispute between us through a section

12 Inquiry. A:copy of this letter is annexed as MN 2,
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40.  That this was my intention is further supported by the uigent application
I filed before this Court wherein | sought an order Interdicting the
Pregident fram .suspending me untll | was presented with sufficient
perticularity of the allegations levelled against me in order to respond to
and rebut them Yully. This Is attached as “CW 5" and “CW 5" to the

founding papers.

41. Inlight of the above, the aliegation that | requested to vacate my office

taninot be sustained. Indsed, | made repeated requests to the President
to pursue & section 12 Inquiry, and | evén went so far as to launch urgent
couft proceedings seeking clarificstion of allegations so that | may olear
my name and continue to perform my work and duties as the NDPP.,

42, The plain facts sel out above .and in the contemporanecus decuments
are therafore inconsistent with the respondénts’ version that | requested

to vacate office. | have always maintained that | sm, and have aiways -

been, it and proper 1o hold. office and that no-request was ever made by
me 1o the Presiient to Jeave offics.

43. 1 heye hed regard to Comuption Watch and FUL's founding affidavits,
deposed to by David Lewis on behalf of Cprruption Watch and Nicole
Fritz on behalf of FUL, as well & thelr supplementary sifidavit in terms
of Rule 53{4), deposed to by their lega! representative, Mr Moray
Hathoin. ' |

44. 1 wish toconfirm specifically the contents of paragraphs 40:1 to 40,12 of
the supplementary affidavit filed by Caruption Walch and FUL. In

parficular, | wish to confirm applicants’ conclusions that;




44.1. 1did not make a request to the President to be allowed to vacate

office on the basis of discord in the NPA;

442, | expressed a preference for the matier to be resolved through a
section 12 Inquiry;

44.3. | enteréd inlo the ssttlement agreément in grder to resolve the
dispute betwsen myself and the President for the reasons and on

the besis set out above;

44.4. | institwted urgent legal proceedings in order to interdict my
Suspenslon and to cbtain sulficient Iformation from the President
about the allegations and respond to them.

45,  The Presidents verslon In this regard Is false. The contemporanebus
documentary evidence pointing 1o the contrary supports what | state
#bove, To be orysts] clear: | never requested that the President allow me
to vecate the office 6f the NDPP in accordance with section 12(B) of the
NPA Agct, of on any other basis.

46.  1'have also reviewed the affklavit filed by the currénl NDPP, Advocate
Shaun Abrahams. | disagree that staff morale deteriorated as a result of
my leagdership and that | would not be able to effectively lead the
organisation f fe-Instated. |:am able aind willing to serve again as NDPP:

. —mm}hoﬂ---.- - . - - . - c mermms e e

47. . Atall material imes, the President, the Minister and the President's iagal

tefresentative; Mr Hulley, were aware that | did not intend te, and in fect
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did not, request the President to allow me to vacate office in terms of

section 12(8).

In this regard, | met with Mr Hulley after the condiusion of ihe settiement
agreement and shortly after | was served with the papers In this
application (Issued out of this Court under case number 62470/15),

48.1. On 22 October 2015, | met with the Minister of State Security,
Dayid Mahlobo at the Beverley Hills Hotel In Dutban 6t his request,
and | drove. him Io Ebandla Hotel in Balfilo where he was
scheduled to speak at the openiny of the "Integtity Leadership
Summit’, hosted by the Office of tie then Premier of KwaZuiu-
Natal, Mr Senzo Mchunu,

48.2. | was acquainted with Minister Mahlobo fromi when we both

attended university at this same time.

48.3. Minister Mehlobo inétructed his Chief of Stafi, Mr Madune, 1o
amange:a meeting between myself and Mr Hulley, That mesting
1ook place the.next.day, on 23 Odtober 2015, betweeh mysel, Mr
Hulley and Mr Maduna, over breakfast at the Beverly Hills Hotel in
Durban,

48.4. During that mesting, Mr Hulley enquired how | intended to

appioach this application by Corruption Wateh and FUL. | advised ..
~~hin that Thiad rist Tied & notics of intéifion (6 bppose.
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48.5. Mr Hulley proposed that | should work with the President on the
matier and he offered to pay my legal costs, Including the costs

attendant on appointing a seniorcounsel.

48.6. 1 advised him that | could hot accéde to thal rejuest until | had
seen the response which the President intended to file.

48.7. Itwas evident to me that Mr Hulley wanted me to say on oath that
| had made & request to the President to vacate my office in ferms
of settion 12(8) of the NPA Act. | advised Mr Hulley that | was not
prepared 1o make that statement since that was not what had
oocurted factustly. | remirided him that | was-an officer of this Court

and that ] would not mislead the Court. | émphasised to him that
there was correspondence between my legal represeniatives and
the President that makes clear thal | had never made such 2
request. | had drafted some of that correspondence personally.

48.8. 1 pause o note thet, when | requested coples of this ;
sorraspondence from my attorey following the mesting, | was '
informied that the files coritaining it had disappeared from my
allomey's office.

48.9. |.concludet!.by stating to Mr Hulley that | did not intend to.oppose

the epplication, but | would be required to file a tegponse in the

.. event that the President's answaiing affidavit contalned anyfalse

representations of events. Mr Hulley advised me that the

!iresiéant"s Bnswering ‘ahlda#ﬂ had already been preparad and !




49.

B0.

T 80,2,  MinlsteT Mahiobs e Tiriediately tephoned the Minister, nmy

that no false averments as io the sequence of events were meagde

In this regard.

48.10. Mr Hulley undertaok to provide me with a copy of the draft affidavit.

However, he never did so.

l only becamé aware of the tontent of the President's answering affidavit
after it had been filed in February 2018.

Thereafter, | contacted Minister Mehlobo. and complairied about the
versian contalned in the. President's affidavit and Mr Hulley's conduct,
Minister Mahlobo Invited me to his official residence in Wateridool, Mr
Maduna wes aiso present st that meeting. | advised Minister Mahlobo
about my niesting with Mr Hulley, and in particular about Mr Hulley's
undetaking to me to provide the Presigent's affidavit to me before it was
filed, which was ot fulfllied.

$0.1." | advised Minlster Mahioba that 1 was not happy about what had
happened and the version in the affidavit, and | made k cest 1o
him that even though | had ot filed a nbtice of inteftion to dppose
the application, | would consult with my lagal represeritatives and
advise them of what had happened. ) explained. to Mahiobo and
Maduna that this application had now affected my reputation and

1 had to do something,

presence, although I did not speak to the Minister.




51.

50.3. Minister Mahiobo explained to the Minister thal the President had
deposed to an affidavit In which he had stated that | had requested
to vacale office, even though there was correspondence which

clearly indicated that this was not correct.

50.4. Minister Mahlobo advised me that, according 1o the Minister, Mr
Huliey had advised the Minister that | had agreed that | had made
8 request to vatate office. 1 disputed this with Minister Mahlobo.

Accordingly, to the knowledge of the President's legal representatives
and the Minister, | have nlways denied that | made e request to the
President to vacats the. office of the NDPP In terms of section 12(8) or at
ali. This. is supported by the lirefutable documentaty evidence that has
been placed before this Court by both the apﬂleqnt and mysslf,

$1.1. | provided much of this documentary evidence to the
applicants here and it formed the basis of thelr Rule 30A
-application.

§1.2.  |did this'to further assist the applicants and o place before
the Court contemptraneous dow,me_'ntgry'evjdence that |

never requested 1o vacate the office of NDPP.

51.8. Now, In addition to assisting the Court by providing the
epplicants with doouments relevant to the Rule 30A

ST EpGANGR, | WISH 16, i this eMdavit to st wemist the -
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53.

54.

65.

| acknowiedge thal this affidavit has been filed considerably out of time
and at a point fn time when the. matter is already at quite en advanced

stage.

However, | humbly request this Court to condone the late filing of this
affidavit because | file It In order 1o assist the Court by placing relevant
facts and evidenee before this Court.

|.submit further that It would be in the interests of Justice to condone the

Jate fiing of this affidavit. The Issues raised by the applicants are of
considerable natlonal Importance and concem. This application,

quintessentially, concems the publie’s right to and interest In the proper
administration of state Institutions, and particularly the NPA and the ‘office
of the NDPP, which ate established by the Constiiution.

The facts which | have set out above In this affidavit are, | hope, of
assistance fo the determinations that this Court Js ralled upon to maks,
and are facts which no other party who' has full personal knowledge
thereot hias teemed appropriate to place before this. Honourable Court.

| respectfilly submit thet in the light of the important constitutional issues
which this Court is called- upon to consider, togethér vith the Importance
aid relevance:ef the facts which | have sought fo place before this Court,
the late-filing of this effidavit cannot cause -any serous prejudice the.
parﬂes All of the padies wm have an adequate opponunity to adgra_s_g,

‘the facts ralsed, elther by seeking leave from this Gburf to"fl furthee

affidavils or In their heads of argument, which | am atMsed have not yet

been filed.

St e B o SO PRUTY. T S
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57. My attorney of record has written to all parties request their consent to

our application for condonation for the late filing of this affidavit,




RELIEF

56.

59,

60.

61.

| Tespecifully request that this Court condone my non-compliance with
the time periogs stipulated in the Ruies for the filing of this affidavit.

In the event that the Court doés not grant condonation, | submit that costs
occasioned by the filing of this affidavit should not be awarded agelnst
me, since it is filed to assist-the Court.

! do not oppose any of the refjsf sought by Corruption Watch/FUL in tis
application and { fully intend to abide by any dacision that this Court

makes,

I wish to confirm spacifically that | am both willing and able to resume my
posltion as NDPP, should this Court grant such rellef. § am further willing
16 abide by and fulfi any other rellef-sought in the Notice of Motion that
this Court may order.

DEPONENT
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THE PRESIDENCY 10™ DECEMBER 2014

REPUBLIC OF S0UTH AFRICA
PRETORIA

ATTENTION: BONISIWE MOKHENE
-Eman:bonwm@mwgncy;‘gov.za

% RE NATIONAL DIREGTOR GF PUBLIG PROSECUTIONS //
( PRESIDENT OF REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

9. We tafor ta ihe above matier and particuiarty to the mesting we held on the 08"
lnstaM'a_ngah!ambat)dbmfu.Mmln itwas discussed, advised and agreed as
foliows; .

1.1 Following the settiemant proposal that you preserited {6 us, we
requesled you to furnish us with the NDPP’s total unexpired term
package In fine with the annexurs to the presentation;

12 You requeited the NDPP to'fumieh you with-information regarding:

1.2;1 Leave balances;and
122 Pension b_’e_r_isﬂcs(s.tZ{B)cc(ﬁ)QWt,e.NPAAdSZoHBQB(NPA

[ ] Act);

~ 1. We willfumieh you with the. sbove information by o fater than the
close of business on Thursday the 114 Decémber 2014,

2. Folowing our discussions of the pgh instant and ‘the subsequerit Ingtiisctions
from client regerding the proposed setiement, we Woulkd like to piace the
Tollowing on recond: ‘

21 . ‘Weareof thefirm VlvehaimeDrescmts which you sought to rely on
pertaining fo settiement are not applicable in- the' prasent case for the
Tolkowing reasons:

e e L
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211 The provisions of the. NPA Agt which you seek 1o rely upon deal with g
Scenario where the NDPP js removed from office in témns of Section
12.(-6) (a),

3. The.proced_urg thereof is suedinctly spelt out in Section 12 subsections 8,78 and
Bof aid the NPA Acy '
We would Gonseqissntly ike to drew the following to your atiention:

~@ 31 Tha thas never bsen tha NOPP's intention to resigh from his posifion eince
4 he considers himself 1o be & fit-and proper Person o hold this phbsition,

had with the Préﬁdom-;mlbwm . i !
hold an BNQUiRY into the NDPP's filness o hold office and the possible
‘ Suspertsion pending the enquiry,
5. Our instructions further are that the méeting between the NDPP ang the
President -only took place after umeous attempts by the NDPP ¥ seek
5UGCeSS,

audience with the President without

poovided iy ‘sufficlent p

. - 'Show.cause whyrhe shouid not be sus, _
a 7. Weap advised that during the discussions the NOPP had with the President,
the NOPP made &t very clear that he wiil anly consider $tepping down fram
officg if he is: fully oy d for the: temainder of his entire contract as'

head of the Ntiong. ecuting Avthority. :
8. We relergts 3hal-there is 1o taciual or legal basis for our clisnt 1o step down

from. his position.

9. Itls our considered Yiew, in light of the above that ths Provisions of the NpA
At resd with the Provisions of the Public Service Act, which yoU Tidve alludad
o P A - —'. t . | o s

ther and sufident articularity to enable the NDPP 1o respond.or
pendad,

2

%o, dd Mot apply o Yiis proposed settieribnt T T e e e e
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. Inthe cicumstances, our elent will only congider the option of leaving office,
&s. the. Presjdent wouid want bim to, f he Is fuly compensated for the
remainder of hig Contract,

. Wwe confim that the Président advised s that the Ministar of the State
Séourity Agenoy ( the Minister) has confirmed that he hag upheld the NDRP’s
“BRpeal”againsi the refusa) 1o Brant him the security dearance and he hag

‘ balswa&lngtohandhoverxotheNaPPupoh

rQ - - - ) L

. 12, Whils we do abpreciate and welcome the Minister's decision 1o uphold the
NDPgg -appeal, It iy pyr Tespectful view that the granting of the security
tleannce certficate to the NDPP is andlor should not be 3 condition for any
Propdsed settiemeny, '

13.  We.eare aceordingly bring ng it to your attenfia that W8 are dispatching a
lefter to the Mirister to release the Security Clearance Certificate to the
NDPP,

4. We.awaltte hear from you.

Yours faithfully
Mabunia Incorporated

B - T — ey i b R e —
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3 Noyember 2014
“Dear Mr Hulley

RE: NATIONAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS/
)  PRESIDENT OF TRE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA IN RE: THE
NDPP’S FITNESS TO HOLD -OFFICE g

We réfer 1o the talephoniz conversation between the writer hereof and yourself on the
30 Setober 2014,

We confirm that you have raised soncerns ebout the inordinate fime the mater is taking
and thetin your view the deley is attribuliable 1o our client,

You érb in rid doubt aware that the wiiter has been it of the cauntry stending the
imtemallonsi Bar.Associaion {IBA) Gonforerics betwieen the 199 and 26 October. 20114
&5 a resultof which it ad baen diffciatto get an eppofiuniy fo consut

We have however urgenliy and subssquent to o telephonic conversation conisufted
c ) With cﬂgntmhasinsmntw-us:mmw”fom:-

N 1. Chent:is willng 1o participate in the mediation process as your client has
proposed,

2. Alttough slient would have prefered 1o have the matte;’ resaived by way of
erquiry, he is of e iew that f i5 In the best inferest of the NPA 10 have the
matte fngliSad expectiiously by explorng the meciation raute,

3. I3t be put on seonrd that our clisnt does fiot I any waly weive any fights:te
hes in law by agresing 1o expiore the -mediation process and 83 sich the

: © Propasals of the ediator. shall not be binding on hilimless' expressiy agreed to
e isWtig -
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ATTEANEYS AT VAW
2Pipipg Rosdd. Cornes Riley, Badiordwew, 2008 Tar: (0117460 2B Far + 1011} €50 1580
PO BOX nzau-.u.&mm»,mm:squymmwmwn ‘DOCEK 424 a8

You are therelore requested o ifitiste e process and kindly advice in"writing about the.

propased mediator, the 1erms of reference for the mediation and all the loglsfics that
come with i, : - '

As you are aware, out cient has lodged an 8ppeat with the Minister of State ‘Security
— Agenay, the Hanoursble Mr Diavid Mahlobo, MP with fespact o the securty clearance
S cetioa,

Furthermore, bur client further. appeared before the seid Minister and the Comimitiee fo

wiake oral submiission in-amplfication of the weiten appezl. Our dlient is still waiting for

the Minister's decision, of which bve undertook to communicati with clieit in due courss.

This s @ fagtir which shoukd be taken int gccount, when addressing issues of the
proposed mediation.

Kindly acknwledge recelpt of thia ledtor whils-we are awaiting your further agvises.

Youts Fathiully

Bt

PB Mabunda ~
Per-emall: michasi@hulleyinc.to.26
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
(GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA)

Case no: 62470/15

In the matter between:

CORRUPTION WATCH (RF) NPC First Applicant

FREEDOM UNDER LAW (RF) NPC Second Applicant

and -

THE PRESIDENT First Respondent

THE MINISTER OF JUSTICE Second Respondent

MXOLISI SANDILE OLIVER NXASANA Third Respondent
- SHAUN ABRAHAMS Fourth Respondent

DIRECTOR-GENERAL: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

AND CONSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT Fifth Respondent

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF ’

THE NATIONAL PROSECUTING AUTHORITY Sixth Respbndent

THE NATIONAL PROSECUTING AUTHORITY Seventh Respondent

THE DEPUTY PRESIDENT Eighth Respondent

NOTICE TO ABIDE

BE PLEASED TO TAKE NOTICE that the Third Respondent abides by the decision of
~ - theabvve Horourable Court herein. o e CTT T

BE PLEASED TO TAKE NOTICE FURTHER that the affidavit of MXOLIS! SANDILE
., OLIVER NXASANA willbe used to explain the position of the “Third Respondent herein: - -
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BE PLEASED TO TAKE NOTICE FURTHER that the Third Respondent's Attorneys are
Detfaney Attorneys, care of MacRobert Attorneys, MacRobert Building, 1062 Jan Shoba
Street, Brooklyn, Pretoria, at which address they will accept notice and service of all
documents in these proceedings.

DATED AT PRETORIA THIS | & DAY OF APRIL 2017.

),

)ﬂ DELANEY ATTORNEYS
ird Respondent's Attorneys
6 Stafford St, Westdene, Johannesburg
Cell: 083 397 0057

Email: simon@delaney.co.za

¢/o MacRobert Attorneys

MacRobert Building

1062 Jan Shoba Street

Brookiyn

Pretoria

TO:
THE REGISTRAR OF THE ABOVE HONOURABLE COURT

AND TO:

WEBBER WENTZEL

Applicant's Attorneys

10 Fricker Road, Hovo Boulevard
Johannesburg, 2196

P O Box 61771, Marshalltown
Johannesburg, 2107

Tel; 011 530 5539

Fax: 011 530 6539

Emall: moray.hathorn@webberwentzel.com
Ref: M Hathorn 3001872

c/o Bernard van der Hoven Attomeys
2™ Floor, Parc Nouveaux Bullding
225 Veale Street

Brooklyn

Pretoria

Ref. Elmari Robbertse

Fax: 086 584 3261

Email: elmari@bvdh.co.za
' Received by

onthis __ dayof 2017

o T T . .. Sianed: - .




AND TO:
" DIRECTOR-GENERAL: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

AND TO:

THE PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
First Respondent

¢/o State Attomey: Pretoria

316 SALU Building

Thabo Sehume Street

Pretoria

Received by
onthis ____ day of 2017 -

Signed:

AND TO:

MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES
Second Respondent

c/o State Attomey: Pretoria

316 SALU Building

Thabo Sehume Street

Pretoria

Received by
on this day of ' 2017

Signed:

AND TO:

SHAUN ABRAHAMS

Fourth Respondent

Victoria and Griffiths Mxenge Building
123 Lake Avenue

Silverton, Pretoria

Received by
onthis____dayof 2017

Signed:

AND CONSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT
Fifth Respondent

c/o State Attorney: Pretoria

316 SALU Building
TnaboSehumeStteel ... . . . . .

" Pretoria. .




Received by

on this day of

2017

Signed:
AND TO: '

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE NATIONAL PROSECUTING AUTHORITY
Sixth Respondent

Victoria and Griffiths Mxenge Building

123 Lake Avenue

Silverton, Pretoria

Received by

on this day of

Signed:

2017

AND TO:

NATIONAL PROSECUTING AUTHORITY
Seventh Respondent

Victoria and Griffiths Mxenge Building

123 Lake Avenue

Silverton, Pretoria

Received by

on this day of

Signed:

2017

AND TO:

THE DEPUTY PRESIDENT
Eighth Respondent

c/o State Attorney: Pretoria
316 SALU Building

Thabo Sehume Sfreet
Pretoria

on this day of

Signed:

o e Received by-

2017




~INT 3A

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

{GAUTENG LOCAL DIVISION, PRETORIA)

In the matter between:
CORRUPTION WATCH
FREEDOM UNDER LAW (RF) NPC

and

THE PRESIDENT OF THE
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND

CORRECTIONAL SERVICES

MXOLISI SANDILE NXASANA

SHAUN ABRAHAMS

DIRECTOR GENERAL: DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE AND CONSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF |

THE NATIONAL PROSECUTING AUTHORITY
NATIONAL PROSECUTING AUTHORITY

THE DEPUTY PRESIDENT OF THE

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

CASE NO: 62410/15

First Applicant

Second Applicant

First Respondent
Second Respondent
Third Respondent
Fourth Respondent

Fifth Respondent

Sixth Respondent

Seventh Respondent

Eighth Respondent

FIRST RESPONDENT’S ANSWERING AFFIDAVIT
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|, the undersigned
Do hereby make oath and state that:

1. | am the President of the Republic of South Africa (“the President’), duly
elected in terms of section 87 of the Constitution of the Republic of South
Africa, 108 of 1996 (“the Constitution”); first respondent, and with my address
of service as care of the State Attorney, SALU building, 316 Thabo Sehume

Street Pretoria.

1.1 The facts contained herein are, unless the context otherwise indicates
within my own personal knowledge and are to the best of my

knowledge and belief both true and correct.

1.2 Any legal submissions that are made by me are made on the advice of

my legal representatives, which advice | believe to be correct.

2. | have read the affidavits of DAVID LEWIS and NICOLE FRITZ in support of

the application and wish to respond thereto in a manner outlined hereunder.

3. The broad structure of this affidavit will deal with:
31 the nature of the application and the relief sought;

3.2  summary of the answer;

/ e



3.3 anoutline of the legislative framewor.k;

34  the developments leading to the inquiry and settlement agreement of

Mr Nxasana (“Nxasana”), the third réspondent:
3.5 the appointment of Mr Abrahams (“Abrahams”), the fourth respondent;

3.6 the answer to each and every averment in the first applicant’s founding

affidavit insofar as it relates to me;

37 the answer to each and every averment in the second applicant's

founding affidavit also as they rélate to me; and

3.8 the answer to each and every averment in the supplementary affidavit

that calls for my answer.

THE NATURE OF THE APPLICATION AND THE RELIEF SOUGHT
4. This is an application in which the applicants are seeking inter alia,
4.1 to review and set aside:

4.1.1 the settlement agreement entered between the first, second and
third respondents dated 14 May 2015 and the monetary

consequences arising therefrom;

4.1.2 the appointment of the fourth respondent as the National
Director of Public Prosecutions (“the NDPP”);

42 to declare that the: '



4.2.1 third respondent is obliged to refund the State, money received

in terms of the settlement agreement;

4.2.2 first respondent may not appoint, suspend or remove the NDPP

in terms of section 96(2)(b) of the Constitution: and

4.2.3 second respondent is responsible for decisions relating to the
appointment, suspension or removal of the NDPP for as long as

the first respondent holds office.

SUMMARY OF THE ANSWER
Settiement Agreement: prayer 1.1

5. In so far as the applicants seek to challenge the settlement agreement, entered
into between Nxasana and the second respondent in which inter alia, Nxasana
vacated his office as the National Director of Public Prosecution. The challenge
is bad in law in that:

5.1 | exercised my constitutional power in terms of sections 179(1 Xa) of the
Constitution and 12(8) of the National Prosecuting Authority Act, 32 of
1998 (“the NPA Act’) in the appointment and the vacating of office of

Nxasana.

52 | appointed Nxasana as the NDPP on 30 August 2013 under
Presidential Minute No. 295, a copy of the minute is attached and

marked “JS1”.



53

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

| informed Nxasana on 4 July 2014, that after consideration of ali the
ewdence before me, | took the dectsxon to lnstltute an mqulry in terms

of Sectlon 12(6)(a) of the NPA Act

| established an inquir; into the fitness of Nxasana to hold office of the
NDPP, on § February 2015, by notice in the Government Gazette, No.
38463, Notice 102 of 2015. The Rules for the inquiry were published in
the Govemment Gazette No. 38491, Notice 155 of 2015. The inquiry

was to sit on 11 May 2015, when | took the decision to terminate it.

During the period, August 2013 to 9 May 2015, Nxasana and | had
various one on one verbal discussions regarding the discord that
existed in the National Prosecuting Authority, especially as between

Nxasana and the senior management.

The discord was so pronounced, that the senior management was
divided and the National Prosecuting Authority was destabilised and
haemorrhaging. T-he,loomin‘g inquiry into the fitness to hold ofﬁce of
the senior management an addiﬁarial platform to"questibn the authority

of Nxasana.

Section 12(8) of the NPA Act provides that the NDPP may request to
vacate his or her office for any reason which the President deems
sufﬁc;ent Nxasana made the request to. me to vacate his office.
Nxasana made It plain that the drscord in the NPA. Iargely rested on the

senior management not sharing his strategic views and the disciplinary

§|Page
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5.8

5.9

5.10

5.1

5.12

steps or criminal charges which he intended taking against certain of
the senior-managers. This posited intractable disputes paralysing the
proper functioning of the NPA.

I, therefore, deemed the reasons provided by Nxasana, together with
the possibility of a protracted litigation and the holding of the inquiry not
to be in the best interest of the National Prosecuting Authority, Nxasana
and the Republic of South Africa, to be sufficient to allow Nxasana to

vacate office.

It was plain to me that Nxasana was no longer willing to continue as the
NDPP and the only outstanding issue remained the financial aspects

relating to his vacating his office.

There were extensive negotiations relating to the financial terms with
which he would be agreeable to leave office having made the request
to do so. | was informed that there were offers made to Nxasana and
counter offers made by him around the amount he contended he was

entitled to.

Subsequently, | was informed that the parties had teached an
agreement around the money to be paid to Nxasana which rendered
the holding of the inquiry unnecessary. The settlement agreement was

therefore the culmination of these events.

With Nxasana having made it crystal clear to me that he no longer
wishes to continue as the NDPP, | am advised that it was within my

power to allow Nxasana to vacate office having been satisfied that it
6|Page
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5.13

was in the interests of the NPA, Nxasana and the Republic for him to

do so.

It is particularly ;u'r‘pri'_singj_‘tt‘xatf. tﬁe appljéants: find no fault with the
appointment of Nxasana by me and want to contend that he is sill to be
regarded as the NDPP. | appointed Nxasana as the NDPP. It was still
during the period that | am perceived to be in “jeopardy of prosecution”.
If that appointment remains untainted there is no reason that any other
appointment of an NDPP by me would suffer a challenge on that

ground.

Decision to authorise: prayer 1.2

5.14

5.15

5.16:

The applicants also seek to impugn the decision to authorise the
payment to Nxasana of an amount of R17 357 233.00. This process
was undertaken by the fifth and'seve,nth respondents. | am gdvised that
the respondents who are competent to speak on the matter will do so

when-they file their gnsﬂeﬂng,afﬁdgyits.

in so far as the Court may f nd that the payment to Nxasana of the
aforesatd amount ‘was unlawfui 1 mtend to abxde by the decxston of the
Court | need to emphasise however that the chaﬂenge retatmg to the
settiement payment is severable from Nxasana'’s vacating office as an

NDPP.

| am advised that the Court having been satisfied that Nxasana made
the request to ,yacaté his office; for-reasons which | found sound and

sufficient; and his intimation that he has no desire to continue as an
7Ti{Page
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NDPP satisfies the first leg ofy section 12(8) of the NPA Act. To the
extent that the payment to Nxasana is found unlawful, all that needs to
happen is that he must be paid in terms of the provisions of section
12(8)(c)(u) of the NPA Act (meaning that he would be deemed to have
retired in terms of section 16(4) of the Public Service Act, and that he
shall be entitled to such pension as he would have been entitled to

under the pension law applicable to him had he been so retired).

Appointment of the fourth respondent: prayer 1.3

517

5.18

The applicants want the appointment of the fourth respondent as NDPP
to be reviewed, declared invalid and set aside. The argument offered
for this relief, is that there was no vacancy. This argument is bad. As a
matter of fact and law, | am advised, that Nxasana had vacated his
office as from 1 June 2015 having made the request to vacate his
office; for reasons which | deemed sufficient and in interests of the
Republic. That he may have received payment inconsistent with the
p_rgi(_i,_s,i_ops of the NPA Act, does not render his vacating office as

invalid.

| am advised that the applicants do not question the fitness or propriety
of the fourth respondent to hold office as the NDPP. For this reason |
need not address the considerations | took account of in the

appointment of the fourth respondent as the NDPP.

Nxasana still as the NDPP: prayer 1.4



5.19

5.20

The applicants argue that the Court must declare that Nxasana to still
be holdmg the office of the NDPP The argument draws ns strength
from-an mference that a challenge on the dec:smn to allow Nxasana to
vacate office is unlawful, holds in logic, that Nxasana would be
reinstated as the NDPP. This is incorrect. Apart from maintaining that
Nxasana relinquished office in accordance with law, he has made it
very plain that he does not inténd to serve as an NDPP. '!'o have him
declared as still holding the office of an NDPP would be bad both in law
and fact. | am aiso informed that a Court cannot order somebody to do

that which he plainly does not want to do.

| am advised further that such a declarator would offend against the
rule of law in so far as it would conflate the separation of powers. The
constitutional power to appoint an NDPP remains that of Executive.
Further legal argument would be made at the hearing of this

application.

Third respondent to refund the money he received: prayer 1.5 .

5.21

| abide the decision of this Honourable Court in relation to whether
Nxasana is to refund the money he received in terms of the settiement

agreement.

Section 96(2){b) of the ~COnstitution_ argument: prayer 1.6

5.22

The applicants ‘'seek a declarator that | may not appoint, suspend or
remove an NDPP. The argument stems from a contention that | am in

jeopardy of prosecution and therefore would be conflicted in making
9lPage
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such an appointment. There is no substance to this argument. As a

matter of fact, there are nqpend_ing;mminal chargesagain,st.me:

523 lam. adv:sed that the only htugation pendmg in the courts relates to a
decision by a former acting NDPP Mr Mpshe, to dlscontlnue the
prosecution against me. | am advised that there is no basis for the
applicants to contend that that application will be successful and if
successful would mean that the NDPP would not make his or her

decision without fear favour or prejudice as the law requires.

5.24  The applicants’ contention in this regard has embedded in it a wanton
and veiled accusation that | would act improperly or whoever the NDPP
is would equally act improperly. There is no evidence to support what is

merely an unfounded suspicion by the applicants.

525 There is no reason to believe that | will, in the event that actual conflict
of interest is shown to exist, act despite the existence of such a conflict,
in the exercise of my constntutlona! power The apphcants are inviting
the Court to make a determmataon on a matter ent:rely academic and in
antigipjaﬁon that any conflict of interest might in the future be shown to
exist. |

526 In any event, the nature of the re,llief which is sought in relation to this
aspect straddles the separation of powers doctrine — which is part of

the rule of law. The appllcants are mvrtmg the Court to make

pronounoements in areas whlch the Constitution has left excluswely for

10jPage

N



the exercise by the Executive. | am told further legal argument will be

made at the heanng of this 3PP’icaﬁon,

Deputy President to appoint an NDPP: prayer 1.7

5.27

5.28

5.29

In so far as the applicants seek a declarator that for as long as | am the
President the power for the appointment the NDPP should be exercised
by the Deputy President. | am advised that the Constitution is very clear
as to what must happen if | or the President, is absent from the
Republic or otherwise unable- to fulfil the duties of President that

various members of the Cabinet would perform those duties.

Without conceding that there is any basis for this declarator, the
applicants do not make a case why a Minister designated by me cannot
act as President, a Minister designated by the other members of
Cabinet; the Speaker, until the National Assembly designates one of its
other members to perform the duties of President — all of which the
Constitution authorises should be options available and are

constitutionally authorised.

| am advised that the Court has no power to suspend the operation of a
constitutional provision which is what the applicants seek by way of a

declarator under this relief.

Assignment of Presidential powers: prayer 1.8

11|{Page
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530 The apphcants want the Court to direct me to aSSIQn my consmuhonal

‘power to the Deputy Presrdent They say thls must happen i ns of

sectlon 98 of the Consmutlon Thls is a power the Presudent has fo
ass:gn to a Cabinet Member any power or functtb_n of another member
who is absent from office or-is unable to exercise their power or

perform that function.

5.31 | repeat what | have said in relation to prayer 1.7 above.
6. | now turn to deal with the Legislative framework.

THE LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK

7. The applicants contend that | am conflicted regard being had to section
96(2)(b) of the Constitution which provides for conduct of cabinet members and

")

{© use {hecr posmn or any mformabon entrusted fo: them to-enrich.themseives or
improperly beneﬁt any oiher person (own emphasns)



10.

The reading of section 96(2)(b) of the Conslitution addresses an entirely

,dtfferem sub;ect it concerns ttseif wnth members of cebmet purs.umg pnvate

mterests wh|ch are .in confhct wnth thelr constltutlonal obhgataons The
appointment of the NDPP is a performance of a constitutional duty which is not
pursued of any private interest. The Constitution further reposes independence
of the office of the NDPP who is to exercise the power to prosecute or not to

prosecute without fear, favour or prejudice.

There is no suggestion that an NDPP would take a decision tainted purely by
who would have appointed him or her. Should there be evidence to support that
contention the proper relief would be to set aside the decision by thrat NDPP on
those grounds. To ask the Court in an anticipatory fashion to do so would
offend against the doctrine of the separation of powers. Further legal argument

would be advanced at the hearing of this application.

Regarding the institutional autonomy of the NPA which the Constitution
provides in section 17.9(1)(a) for a single national prosecuting authority in the
Republic, structured in terms of an Act of Pariiament and consisting of a NDPP,
who is the head of the prosecuting authority and who is appointed by the

President, as head of the national executive.



11. The NPA Act regulates matters incidental to the -establishment of a single
naﬂonal prosecuting authonty and is the Act of Pamament referred toin sect:on

179 of the Constdutcon and the foflowmg sectlons bear reference

111 Section 10 provides that the President must, in accordance with section

179 of the Constitution, appoint the National Director:

11.2  There is no basis for the Court to remove the constitutional power of
the President. What the Court is entitled to do, if a good case is made
out, is to set aside any conduct of the President that is inconsistent with
the Constitution and which is invalid. The applicants have not made out
any case that | have performed any act which is inconsistent with the

Constitution.

11.3 | am advised that the question of tenure of an NDPP is reguiated by
section 12 which in the relevant part reads:
‘(1) The National Director shall hold office for a non-renewable term of 10 years,
but must vacate his or her ofﬁce on attaining the age of €5 years,

(5)  The Natonal Director or a Deputy Natonal Dirscor shall not be suspended or
removed from ofﬁoe except in accordance with the prowsncns of subsections
(6), (7) and (8).

B8 (@ TIne Presndent mgy_an_llow the National Direclor or a Qgpug National

President at least six calendar months prior to the date on whvgh he or
14|Page
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It he National Director or a Deputy National Direcior -
M .or
(il

6{4) of the Pubhc gmce Act, and he or she shall be entitled
to such pension as he or she would have been entitied to
under the pension law_applicable to him or her if he or she

had been so retired.” (own emphasis)

114  As | have earlier indicated | allowed Nxasana to vacate office on the

strength of these statutory provisions.

THE DEVELOPMENTS LEADING TO THE INQUIRY AND SETTLEMENT

12. The follow:ng developments led to the settiement agreement whlch took place

,over a period of 18 months and were in the mam verba! dlswssnons held‘

pnmanly between myself and Nxasana which were not minuted or
doeumemed. The‘ 'deVe_lemeents- leading to the -inquiry-too’k- place over a period
of 12 months and are documented ‘and will also be deatt with more fully by the
.second respondent who in terms of secbon 179(6) of the Constltutlon
exercises final responsibmty over the Natnonal Prosecutmg Authonty These

events are:



12.1

12.2

12.3

12.4

After various media reports, on the ;9 June 2014, | addressed a letter
to N_xa,sana, requeStin',g information regarding certain incidents inter
alia, criminal é_r;arge‘slduﬁn:g December 1985; outstanding complaints
before the KwaZulu Natal Law Society: the arrest during October 2012;
the assault charges proffered against him in the 1980’s: the complaint
laid with the Public Service Commission by one Prince Mokotedi and
the appropriateness of the statements made to the media regarding

internal communications .

| received a response from Nxasana on 21 June 2014 providing me
with the information requested. Honever, Nxasana prefaced the reply
by stating that he may not be in a position to have a clear recollection
of events due to the lapse of time, in some instances being more than

28 years, and the time period provided for to furnish a response®.

Subsequent to the response received and considering all the events
that has transpired together with the media reports®, on 4 July 2014, |
caused to be served on Nxasana a notice of the institution of an
inquii'y‘.

Nxasana then instituted legal proceedings in the High Court of South
Africa, Gauteng Division, Pretoria signed on 8 August 2014 in which |
was named as the fwét respondent. In these court papers, Nxasana

sought various relief on an urgent basis, the main being to interdict me

! This letter is contained in the Record in terms of prayer 5 ("Record 1°) on pages 2 to 3.

- This letter is contained in Record 1 on pages 4 to 13
* These media reports are contained in Record 1 on pages 84 to 126

* This notice is

contained in Record 1 on page 14
16|Page
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from suspendlng him®. This matter was settled out of court between the
. partles .

125 On 5 February 201 5.1 caused a nouce “to be publlshed in the
Gngmineht'Gazettg notice 102 of 2015whvch 'esta’blishe_,d the inquiry
into the fitness of Nxasana. In this hotice 1 appointed Advocate Cassim
SC as the chairperson and Advocate Nkosi-Thomas SC and Advocate

Mdladia as the additional members. | also provided the terms of

reference for the inquiry®.

126 On 20 February 2015, the chairperson of the inquiry issued rules for the
inquiry in Government Gazette notice 155 of 2015. The Code of
Conduct for members of the National Prosecuting Authority under
section 22(6) of the NPA Act as provided for in Government Gazette

notice 1257 of 2010 was also provided’.

12.7 It was during the end of 2014 and the beginning of 2015, that | again

had d:scusslons thh Nxasana and | had dtscussmns thh the Mamster

was during ¢ discussions : sana requested to vacate his
positmn as head of the Natsonal Prosecutmg Authonty mtmg the
contmued dlscord w:th the semor members of the Nattonal Prosecuhng
Authority and the inquiry as the primary reasons. | deemed the reasons
to be sufficient and accepted the request. This request was not reduced

5 The ‘Sourt papers are oontamed iri.Record 1.0n pages 15 10 52
© Thié'notice is contained in Record 1 on pages 53 to 60

" These notices are contained in Record 1 on pages 61 to 82
17|Page %



12.8

12.9

12.10

| caused the termination of the inquiry as a settlement had been

reached with Nxasana.

The settiement agreement’ was signed on 9 and 14 May 2015 between
Nxasana and the Minister. The terms of which are contained in

annexure “CW12” to the founding affidavit.

The payment arising from the settlement agreement was handled by
the Department of Justice and the National Prosecuting Authority in
accordance with the Public Finance Management Act, 1999. | am
advised that various formula was provided by the National Treasury in
relation to the amount to be paid to Nxasana and the method of such
payment. After many sessions of nggotiations between my office and

Nxasana, Nxasana requested the payment of the entire period.

THE APPOINTMENT OF ABRAHAMS

13.

The ‘events which led to the appointment of Abrahams are as follows:

13.1

13.2

After the vacation of office of Nxasana, | appoi_n__t__ed Dr Silas Ramaite as

acting National Director in terms of section 11(2)(b) of the NPA Act.

The Department of Justice and Constitutional Development, at the
request of the Minister, prepared a‘report regarding possible persons
within the NPA who it deerned fit and proper to be appointed to the

vaéa'nt office of National Director.

® This is contained in the Record in terms of prayer six ("Record 2") on pages 2 to 5.
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13.3 | was provided with a submission from the Minister, in relation to the
appointment of Abrahams to the posmon of Natlonal Director®. 1 then
held an mterwew wnth Abrahams together wuth Mr Hulley. The mterwew

guide notes form the' mmute' of this interview™.

13.4 | considered all the information before me, and appointed Abrahams as
the NDPP. The Presidential Minute no. 162 provides for this

appointment as of 1 July 2015",

14.  Mercifully the applicants do not contend that the fourth respondent is not fit for

office.

THE CONFLICT OF INTEREST IN TERMS OF SECTION 96(2) OF THE

CONSTITUTION

15. The applmants mnnot point to any conduct or- act:on on my part which is
|nconssstent with the dubes of ‘my offioe nor am | exposmg myself to any
situation mvolvmg the nsk -of a conflict between my offi cial responSlbl!mes and

my pnvate interests.
15.1  The power | exercised is power | derive directly from the Constitution.
Therefore acting in terms of that power can never be an act which is

in_oonsisfefnt with the duties of my office.

’ Thxs os contamed in the Record in terms of prayer seven (“Record 3") on pages 3 to 10.

Thls is contained in Record 3 on ‘pages 100 to 102
" This is contained in Record 3 page 1




16.2

15.3

15.4

15.5

The power | exercised in accepting the request from Nxasana | derive

drrectly from natronal leglsiation Therefore act:ng in terms of that power

‘can never be an act wh:ch is mconsrstent wrth the dutres of my afﬁce

There is also no basis to state that | have ény eonﬂict qf int_erést in
exercising those powers. In fact the ap;ilicants have not provided this
Honourable Court with any objective facts to show that a conflict of

interest exists.
Therefore section 96(2) of the Constitution does not arise.

| reiterate that the applicants find no fault with the appointment of
Nxasana by me and want to contend that he is still to be regarded as
the NDPP. | appointed Nxasana as the NDPP. It was still during the
period that | am perceived to be in ‘jeopardy of prosecution”. If that
appointment remains untainted thére is no reason that any other
appointment of an NDPP by me would suffer a challenge on that

ground.

16. | now tum to deal with such allegations in the affidavits which | am able to

respond to.

AD FOUNDING AFFIDAVIT OF THE FIRST APPLICANT

17. AD PARAGRAPHS 1 & 2




18.

19.

20.

21.

17.1 | admit the contents of these paragraphs.

17.2 Ideny that the facts are both true and correct,

AD PARAGRAPHS 3 - 12
18.1 | admit the content of these paragraphs.
18.2 1deny that| ‘purportedly” appointed Abrahams.

18.3 | am also advised that the position of CEO of the National Prosecuting

Authority does not exist.

AD PARAGRAPH 13

18.1 | note the content of this paragraph.

AD PARAGRAPH 14

20.1 | note the content of this paragraph.

AD PARAGRAPHS 15 - 15.4

21.1 | admit the content of these paragraphs.
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22.

23.

24,

212 W;th regards to the suspens:on of Nxasana l requested reasons as to
why he should not be suspended whach ultumateiy -zresulted |n Nxasana
mst;tutmg proeeedmgs agamst me m‘:the_sGauteng,.-Htgh Court Pretona

AD PARAGRAPH 16

221 | have explained above, the events ‘which led to the conctusion of the

settlement agreement.

AD PARAGRAPHS 17 - 17.2
23.1  Ideny the content of these paragraphs.

23.2 | aver that Nxasana's vacating of office was in accordance with the
empowering provisions contained in section 12(8) of the NPA Act. This

prowdes for a consensual vacatmg of office of the NDPP, where

"“‘:"_nsex;stv t wasthe casein thls mstanee

23.3 The vacatmg af dfﬁoe of'-Nxasana m terms of the NPA Act cannot affect

the mdependence of the Naﬁonal Pr seciting Aut

234  |repeat what | have stated above.

AD PARAGRAPHS 17.3-17.3.2

241 | deny the content of these paragraphs.




242 | averthat

2421 | am not in jeopardy of prosecution’ as alleged by the
abpiigiants. The Concise Oxford Dictlonary 9™ “Edition, 11995
defines jeopardy as “n 1 danger, esp. of severe harm or loss. 2

Law danger resulting from being on trial for a criminal offence.”

24.2.2 The applicants have not and cannot show that | am in danger
as a result from being on trial for any criminal offence. The
litigation referred to, which was instituted in 2009, does not

place me “in jeopardy of prosecution.”

24.2.3 The appointment of an NDPP by the President in terms of a
constitutionally enshrined power and legislation cannot be

inconsistent with the Constitution.

24.2.4 | repeat what | have stated above.

25. AD PARAGRAPHS 18— 18.2
25.1 | note the content of this paragraph.

25.2 | abide the decision of this Honourable Court in relation to the payment

of the R17 357 233.




26. AD PARAGRAPH 19
26.1 | deny the content of this paragraph.
26.2 |averthat:

26.2.1 Nxasana requested to vacate his office, which request |

accepted in accordance with section 1 2(8) of the NPA Act.

26.2.2 Therefore a vacancy was created which was filled by

Abrahams after the corréct procedures were followed.

26.3 Irepeat what | have stated above.

27. AD PARAGRAPHS 20 - 20.2
27.1 1 deny the content of these paragraphs.

27.2 |repeat what | have stated above.

28. AD PARAGRAPHS 21-21.2.2

28.1 I note the content of these paragraphs.

29. AD PARAGRAPHS 22 - 22.1

29.1 | note the content of these paragraphs.
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28.2 | again aver that the vacating of office of Nxasana does not affect the

independerce of the National Prosecuting Authority.

30. AD PARAGRAPH 23
30.1 | deny the content of this paragraph.
30.2 | aver that:

30.2.1 the removal of Nxasana was in accordance with section 12(8)

of the NPA Act.
30.2.2 Mr Selebi was prosecuted and convicted.

30.2.3 Mr Pikoli, through consensual agreement between the parties,
vacated his office, after being cleared by the Ginwala

Commission.

31. AD PARAGRAPHS 24 - 26

311 Inote the content of these paragraphs.

32. AD PARAGRAPH 27

321 | admit the confent of this paragraph.

A




32.2 | aver that the instability in 2007 in the office of the NDPP and the
Natlonal Prosecutmg Authonty has escalated dunng the penod 2013 to
2015 whaeh were reasons | found compellmg to allow Nxasana to

vacate office.

33. AD PARAGRAPHS 28 - 31
33.1 I deny the content of these paragraphs.

332 | am advised further that these allegations are irrelevant to the

appointment of Nxasana and Abrahams.

34. AD PARAGRAPH 32
34.1 | admit the content of this paragraph.

34.2 I re-emphasise that the applicants seem to see no fault with me having

appointed Nxasana as an NDPP.

35. AD PARAGRAPHS 33 - 41

35.1 | admit the content of these paragraphs to the extent that it accords

~ with the annexures referred therein and with what | have stated .above.

P
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36. AD PARAGRAPHS 42 -425

36.1

36.2

l admlt the content of these paragraphs to the extent lt accords wnth the

settlement agreement

I wish to point out that the seftiement agreement also makes reference,

in the preface, to some of the reasons which existed and which reasons

| deemed sufficient to accept Nxasana's request to vacate his office. |

provide them for ease of reference:

‘WHEREAS

1.

On 4 July 2014, the President informed the Applicant (National Director of
Public Prosecutions herein after referred to as the NDPPY) of his decision to
institute an inquiry in terms of section 12 (6) (a)(iv) of the National Prosecuting
Authority Act 32 of 1998 (the Act).

On 30 July 2014, the President gave Notice of Intention to suspend the NDPP
in terms of section 12 (6) (a) of the Act.

The NDPP brought an urgent appncat:onv in the Nonh Gauteng H:gh Court to
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37.

38.

39.

7. The pafties are fully cognizant of the costs impiications for lfigating andior
conducting the inquiry which resources may be better applied given the
challenges our country faces.” (own emphasis)

AD PARAGRAPH 43

371 | admit that | appointed Abrahams into the position vacated by

Nxasana.

AD PARAGRAPH 44

38.1 | deny that | am disqualified in terms of section 96(2)(b) of the
Constitution to exercise my constitutional power of appointment,

suspension and removal of the ‘NDPP.

AD'PARAGRAPHS 44.1 - 44.8

39.1 | qdm_it the content of these paragraphs to the extent that it accords
with the judgments in the Democratic Alliance v Acting NDPP 2012 (3)
SA 486 (SCA) and NDPP v Zuma 2009 (2) SA 277 (SCA).

%




40. AD PARAGRAPHS 44.9 - 44.10

41

40.1 I submit that this matter is currently sub judicae.

AD PARAGRAPHS 45 - 45.2
411 The content of these paragraphs are denied.
41.2 | submit that:

41.2.1

41.2.2

4123

41.24

4125

There is a constitutional doctrine that one is innocent until
proven guilty. |- am neither charged nor am | found to be guilty

by any court of law.

To justify these allegations, the applicants state that there is a
potential that | may be in jeopardy of prosecution in respect of
which there apparently remains a case against me on the

merits. This is speculative at best.

The 2009 ltigation deals with the review and setting aside of

the decision to discontinue the prosecution.

To speculate as to its outcome and then to deprive me of my
constitutional rights would be to hold me guilty without a finding

of a:court of law.

I have provided the detailed approach adopted when sourcing

persons for the appointment of the NDPP and | hold that this

process provides for transparency and accountability.
29|Page
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41.2.6 1invite the applicants to fumnish evidence that any NDPP havmg
been appomted m aocordance wrth the provrsrons of the NPA
Act and wrth the constrtutronal power to perform hrs or her duty
wrthout fear, favour or prejudrce wrll act centrary to this
constitutional duty and.will do so purely because | made the
appointment to a person who is otherwise fit and proper to hoid

such office.

42. AD PARAGRAPHS 46 - 47.12.3

42.1

42.2

42.3

424

| note the content of these paragraphs.

I received the letter dated 12 September 2014 from Nxasana and was
informed about the recommendations relating to Advocates Jiba,

Mrwebi and Mzinyathi.

| through the Mrmster referred all these matters relatrng to these
to app se_:m "'whether thefaets mgardmg their

: nt warrams eonslderatmn of therr suspensron Thrs

-» exercrse was conducted by the current NDPP Abrahams

It seemed to me, once | have received all the information that it is
prudent to await the outMe of the application by the General Council
of the Bar to have these advocates struck from the roll of advccates
The Court would have determmed therr ﬁtness to hold efﬁoe l wouid

cie_ariy be _rrr_formed-by the putcome of those pending _apphcatl_ons.
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43.

42.5

| believe my decision not to interfere pending judicial pronouncement

~ onthe ﬁtness or othermse of these advocates, to be rational grven the

constrtutnonal protectlon enjoyed by the NPA.

AD PARAGRAPH 48

43.1

I note the content of this paragraph.

AD PARAGRAPH 49

44 1

| deny that | have failed to act_ in relation advocate Jiba, Mrwebi and
Mzinyathi. | am advised that whether. an advocate is fit and proper to be
an advocate is a matter eminently within the remit of the courts. No
doubt the Deputy National Directors hold that office on the strength that
their fithess to be advocates is above reproach. There would be no
need to hold an :nqu;ry to probe the same issues of whether the
advocates are fit to hold ofﬁoes as’ Deputy NDPP’

There is aiso @ possibility of conflicting outcomes with the inquiry
finding the advocates to be fit to hold office and a court of law holding
differently that they are unfit to be advocates. Similarly, the court having
found them to be fit to hold office, should not be contradicted by an

inquiry finding that they not. This should be avoided.




45,

46.

47.

AD PARAGRAPH 50

451 | deny ‘that Nxasanas vacahng of office is: unlawful and

unconstftutsonai

452 | refer to what | have stated above.

AD PARAGRAPHS 51 - §5.3.2

46.1 | admit the content of these paragraphs to the extent that it accords

with the Constitution and the NPA Act.

AD PARAGRAPH 56

471 | agree that NDPP cannot vacate office pursuant to a golden

handshake.

472 I-den .thatime:NPA, Act does net prov;de‘for a eonsensual removal

,from-ofﬁoe if valI the 1unsdict|onal requ:rements are met

473 Section 12(8) speciically allows for aconsensuawacaung of office of

the NDPP.

474  The appiican’ts,cleany understand ‘a consensual removal’ as indicated
in paragraph 55 3 of the foundmg aff dav;t Here the apphcants averv‘

~ thatan NDPP can be removed from ofﬁoe ‘by agreement’




48. AD PARAGRAPHS 57 - 57.2
48.1 | deny the content of these paragraphs.

482 | admit that | established an inquiry into the fitness to hold office of
Nxasana which inquiry | terminated prior to any finding being made.

48.3 It was a matter to be determined by the inquiry if the allegations were
shown to be correct and the decision was made by the inquiry itself.

This did not come it pass when the settiement agreement was

concluded.

49. AD PARAGRAPH 57.3
48.1 | deny the content of this paragraph.

49.2 | reiterate that the intractable discord that was in the NPA was bleeding
the institution and demianded some resolution. Nxasana had indicated
unequivocally that he would no longer wanted to continue as an NDPP
a'nja ibe' only ltem for negotiatidn réméiﬁed t‘he"ﬁnénci'al &Jhséquienoe of

him vacating office.

50. AD PARAGRAPHS 57.4 - 57.5

50.1 1 deny the content of these paragraphs.
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50.2 | deny that the vacating of office of Nxasana is ulfra vires and violates
the mdependenoe of the Nabonal Prosecutmg Authonty | have aiready
addressed the reasons for aﬂowmg Nxasana to vacate off ce as an
NDPP. | atready pomted cut that | acted in terms of the powers i have
as spelt out in section 12(8)(a) of the NPA Act.

50.3 | admit that the financial payment following Nxasana vacating office

may be open to judicial review.

51. AD PARAGRAPHS 58 - 582
51.1 I deny the content of these paragraphs.

51.2 | repeat what | have stated above.

52. AD PARAGRAPHS 59 - 59.2

521 | admit that objective facts relating to a conflict of interest must be
placed before this Honourable Court in order to establish whether there
is indeed a conflict of interest as provided for in section 96(2)(b) of the

Constitution.

52.2 | aver that the applicants have not provided any objective facts to

establish a confiict of interest.



52.3

524

52.5

The exercase ofa conshtutlonat and Ieg:siatwe power, for the President

to remove an NDPP where aﬂ the ;unsdlctlonal eiements are met is not

an. act’ as contemplated by secbon 96(2)(b) of the Const:tuuon

| am advised that there s no need to prove ‘actual manipulation’. What
the applicants need to show though is an ‘aciual conflict of intefest’.
Such an ‘actual conflict of interest’ has not been shown on the papers.
What the applicants appear fo dq is to anticipate a future event:
namely; that the application to review and set aside the de;:ision of the
former acting NDPP, will be successful and that | would appoint an
NDPP whose decision will be manipulated in my favour. This is

particularly remote where the NDPP enjoys statutory independence.

If the argument by the applicants was good, | would be disentitied to
appoint any Judge in this country who may potentially have to preside
over my matter if | ever get to be prosecuted. No such relief is being

sought and | am advised for correct reasons.

53. AD PARAGRAPHS 60— 60.3

631

53.2

533

| deny the content of these paragrabhs.
The apblicanié are relymg on speculation at best.

| repeat what | have stated regarding this aspect earfier.
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54. AD PARAGRAPH 61

55.

54.1

I note the content of this paragraph.

AD PARAGRAPH 62

55.1

55.2

55.3

The settlement agreement has at least two aspects to it. The one
relates to Nxasana vacating office as an NDPP and the financial
consequences of him vacating the office of an NDPP. The first aspect, |
am advised, was lawful having considered the request by Nxasana to
vacate office, the reasons behind the request being cogent, compelling

and rational; and me allowing him to vacate office.

Regarding the financial consequences of him vacating office, | repeat
the averments contained herein and shall abide the finding of the Court

in this regard.

These two elements to the settlement agreement should not be
conflated.

AD PARAGRAPHS 63 - 64

56.1

| note the content of these paragraphs.
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57. AD PARAGRAPH 85

58.

571 | admlt that Abfahams isaft and proper person to hold ofﬁee as the.; |

NDPP

AD PARAGRAPH 66 — 66.4
58.1 I deny the content of these paragraphs.
58.2 | aver that:

58.2.1 the vacating of office of Nxasana was in acco.rdance with
section 12 of the NPA Act and this necessitated a filling of this

vacant post.

58.2.2 Abrahams was appointed in accordance with section 179(1) of

the Constitution.

583 1 repeat what | have stated above.

59.1  I'deny the content of these paragraphs.

v _‘5_9.’2 l aver that the appilcants have not lasd a basts for any eonﬂ;ct of ;nterest,

in terms of . n 96(2) of the Conststutlon '




59.3

The applicants admission that there is insta.bility in the National
Prosecutmg Authonty cieariy shows an appreclatnon of the dffﬁcultles
Nxasana and 1 faoed to try to resolve the mstabmty not only for the
National -Prosecutmg Authority but a!so to ‘oontam its effect on the

country at large.

60. AD PARAGRAPHS 69 - 70

60.1

| deny that the applicants are entitled to the relief as set out in the

notice of motion.

AD FOUNDING AFFIDAVIT OF THE SECOND APPLICANT

61. AD PARAGRAPHS 1 -3

61.1

| admit the content of these paragraph:s.

1 aver that the deponent has not stated anywhére in the affidavit that

the facts contained in her affidavit are o the best of her knowledge botn

true and correct,

62. AD PARAGRAPH 4

62.1

I note the content of this para_ig‘raph.

#s




63. AD PARAGRAPHS 5-9

65.

63.1 I note the content of these paragraphs.

AD PARAGRAPH 10

64.1 | deny that | have ‘perverted the rules' or that | ‘unlawtully induced
Nxasana to vacate his office. { invite the applicants to produce evidence

of “threat of dismissal” made to Nxasana.

64.2 | am advised that applicants are enjoined by the Rules of Court to

fumish this type of evidence in their founding affidavit.

64.3 | refer to what | have stated above.

AD PARAGRAPH 11

65.1 | note the content of this paragraph.

AD PARAGRAPHS 12 - 13.5

66.1 | have no knowledge of the content of these paragraphs but have noted

the content of the annexures as they'stand.




67. AD PARAGRAPH 14

67.1 i deny that the second apphcant is ent:tled to the. Telief in its notiee of

motaon

AD SUPPLEMENTARY AFFIDAVIT

68. AD PARAGRAPHS 1-4

69.

68.1 | admit the content of these paragraphs.

68.2 | deny that the facts are both true and correct.

AD PARAGRAPH §

69.1 1 deny the content of this paragraph.

69.2 | aver. that the 1 have the power to shor%en the penod referred to in

,sect:on 12(8)(b) ‘which period was duly shortened it wou :ff,.not have
;been m the mterest ‘of the workmgs of the NPA wnh the disharmony
prevallmg between Nxasana and semor management to requnre the srx
months' notice. To the contrary, there was every reason to waive that

n_o_tlce period to enable the smooth f.unch_onm_gvtof the NPA.




70.

71.

72.

73.

AD PARAGRAPHS 6 ~ 6.2

70.1 1 have stated that due to the fact that my engagements with Nxasana

were verbal they _Wéfe not documented or minted. Théréfqré no
documentary evidence exists for me to produce in terms of the Rule 53

record.

70.2  The NPA Act requires me to deem whether the reasons are sufficient to
accept Nxasana’s request to vacate his office. These reasons are

summarised in the preamble to the settiement agreement.

AD PARAGRAPH 7

71.1 | note the content of this paragraph.

AD PARAGRAPH 8
721 I'have provided the record as is required in terms of Rule 53,

722 | have stated under oath that the verbal discussionis which | had with Mr
Nxasana were not documented or minuted and therefore | am unable to

produce same.

AD PARAGRAPH9

73.1 | deny the content of this paragraph.



74.

75.

76.

77.

78.

741 | have no knowledge of the content of these paragraphs.

AD PARAGRAPHS 11 - 12

75.1 I note the content of these paragraphs.

AD PARAGRAPHS 13 - 14

76.1 1 deny the content of these paragraphs and repeat what | have stated

above.

AD PARAGRAPH 16

784, 1note the content of this paragraph. -
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WHE_REF_ORE | pray that this application be dismissed with costs, which costs

include the cost of two counsel.

THUS SIGNED AND SWORN to before me at 7 2E70R,%9 on this
the ﬁz_ day of February 2016, by the deponent, he having acknowledged that he
knows and understands the contents of this affidavit, that he has no objection to
taking the prescribed oath and considers same to be binding on his conscience.
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INT 3B

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
(GAUTENG LOCAL DIVISION, PRETORIA)

In the matter between:

COUNCIL FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF THE

SOUTH AFRICAN CONSTITUTION

and

THE PRESIDENT OF THE
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND
CORRECTIONAL SERVICES

NATIONAL PROSECUTING AUTHORITY

MXOLISI SANDILE NXASANA

SHAUN ABRAHAMS

THE: DEPUTY PRESIDENT OF THE
REPUBL?C OF SOUTH AFR!CA

CASE NO: 93043/15

Applicant

First Respondent

Second Respondent

Third Respondent
Fourth Respondent
Fifth Respondent

Sixth Respondent

FILING SHEET

DOCUMENT PRESENTED FOR FIL!NG First Rupondant’s answering afﬁdawt

to the ¢

a!'l!dav:t of the Fourth Ra 8




Dated at Johannesburg on this the 26 day of June 2017

FILED BY:

THE STATE ATTORNEY

SALU BUILDING, GROUND FLOOR
316 THABO SEHUME STREET
PRIVATE BAG X 81

PRETORIA

Email: MLeisoko@justice.gov.za
TEL: (012) 309 1872

ENQ: M O LETSOKO

FAX: 086 844 5438

TO: THE REGISTRAR OF THE ABOVE
HONOURABLE COURT

AND TO: APPLICANT'S ATTORNEYS
LEGAL RESOURCES CENTER
FLOOR 16, BRAM FISCHER TOWERS
20 ALBERT STREET
MARSHALLTOWN
JOHANNESBURG

357 VISAGIE sﬂiEET
PRETORIA
REF: J68

Receive by on this .... dayof ............ 2017

AND TO?' 'NATmAL PROSECUTING AUTHQR!T‘!

Vctona and: Gﬁﬁths Mxenge Buﬂdlng
123 Lake Avenue
Silverton, Pretoria
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Receive byonthis .... dayof ........... 2017

AND TO: DELLANEY ATTORNEYS
Fourth Respondent’s Attorneys
8 Stafford St, Westdene, Johannesburg
Cell: 083 397 0075
Email: simon@delaney.co.za
C/O MACROBERT ATTORNEYS
MacRobert Building
1062 Jan Shoba Street
Brooklyn
Pretoria

Receive by on this .... dayof ............ 2017

AND TO: SHAUN ABRAHAMS
Fifth Respondent
Victoria and Griffiths Mxenge Building
123 Lake Avenue
Siiverton, Pretoria

Receive by on this ....dayof ............ 2017
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
(GAUTENG LOCAL DIVISION, PRETORIA)
CASE NO: 93043/15
In the matter between:
COUNCIL FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF THE

SOUTH AFRICA CONSTITUTION Applicant
and

THE PRESIDENT OF THE

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA First Respondent
MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND

CORRECTIONAL SERVICES Second Respondent
NATIONAL PROSECUTING AUTHORITY Third Respondent
MXOLISI SANDILE NXASANA Fourth Respondent
SHAUN ABRAHAMS Fifth Respondent
THE DEPUTY PRESIDENT OF THE

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA Sixth Respondent

FIRST RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING AFFIDAVIT TO THE EXPLANATORY

AFFIDAVIT OF THE FOURTH RESPONDENT

JACOB GEDLEYIHLEKISA ZUMA

M- At



Do hereby make oath and state that:

1.

| am the President of the Republic of South Africa ("the Prasident”), duly
elected in terms of section 87 of the Constitution of the Republic of South
Africa, 108 of 1998 (“the Constitution®); first respondent, and with my
address of service as care of the State Attorney, SALU building, 316 Thabo
Sehume Street Pretoria.

The facts contained herein are, uniess the context otherwise indicates within
my own personal knowledge and are to the best of my knowledge and belief
both true and correct.

Any legal submissions that are made by me are made on the advice of my

legal representatives, which advice | believe to be correct.

I refer to the confimatory affidavits of Mr Michael Hulley (“Mr Michael”) and
the second respondent, Minister of Justice and Correctional Services, Tshililo
Michael Masutha (“the Minister”) where relovant.

mTROI_?ElJCﬂQN

lhavemadﬂw explanatoryafﬁdavit’ofmehurmrespondem MXQLISl
SAND!LE OLWER NXASANA ("Nxasam’) and wish to Mpond thereta
hereunder.

I'have previously deposed to an answering affidavit in this matter on 13 May

2016
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10.

Nxasana, who is the fourth respondent in these proceedings, elected not to
participate hersin after the filing of the Rule 16A Notice, along with the Notice
of Moﬁon Ian.d fts éccompanying papers on ’18 November 201 5. in this regéfd,
Nxasana elected not to file a Notice of Opposition within the prescribed period
of fifteen days after receipt of the papers and thus in effect elected to abide by
the decision of this Coutt.

The respondents, in casu, with the exception of the fourth and sixth
respondents, all filed their Notices of Opposition timeously and their

respective answering affidavits during April and May 2018.

Some twelve months hereafter, during the middle of April 2017, Nxasana filed

a Notice to Abide, termed explanatory affidavit in his own name.

Nxasana, who ostensibly filed his explanatory affidavit to assist the Court,
does not oppose the relief sought by applicants and is willing to abide by and
fulfil any relief sought in the Notice of Motion. Nxasana, further requests:

10.1 the Court to condone his non-compliance with the time period as

10.2 i the event that his application for condonation is unsuccessful, costs
should not be awarded against him;

10.3 intends to abide by the decision of the Court, and;

104 specn‘icaﬂy adwses that he is both wi!ﬁng and abh to resume ﬂ\e ‘

, .'responsxbllitles as Nahonal B!rector of Pubhc Pmsewtms (“NDPP")

JiPsge
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1.

| do not intend to address all the allegations outlined in the explanatory
affidavit of the fourth n_éspondent Any failure by me to address specific

al!egaiiéﬁs éhouid not be construed as an acquiescence or an admission.

“EXPLANATORY” AFFIDAVIT

12.

13.

14.

15.

| am advised that an explanatory affidavit of this nature is not provided for in
terms of Rule 8(5)(d) of the Uniform Rules of Court which provides for a
respondent to file an answering affidavit within a period of time set in the

Notice of Motion.

Nxasana, a duly admitted and practising attorney and former NDPP, is a
respondent in these proceedings who is legally represented throughout
regrettably does not proffer any explanation why he elected not to oppose the

application or abide by the decision the Court may arrive at in time.

It is further regrettable that Nxasana waited until answering affidavits of
respondents were filed and then only filed his explanatory affidavit some 12
months Slater.

Byhasown admlssxon mpara51 1 and 51 2ofhlsexplanatoryafﬁdawtﬂed
during. Apm 2017 in the corresponding Comuptior Watch mathar Nxasana
admits that he had earfier than 23 March 2016, assisted -c:orm;mon Watch

and Freedom Under Law in the Corruption Watch matter by providing the

appiscants in thatmatterw:th documetﬁaty evndence which formed the hasis of

. answering aﬁdavits in the isin anp"mm d“”“g Fe*’“‘a"y and

early March 2016.
- 4]Page

M:A o '{Gf

-

“n

)



18. Likewise, Nxasana deposed to this exp!anatary affidavit not in response to
applmnt's foundmg affidav;t. butin responsa to the answermg affidavits of the
respondams in these proceedmgs.

17 The circumstances that led to the settiement agreement are fully set out in my
answering affidavit and in that of the Minister of Justice and Correctional

Services in these proceedings.

AD SERIATUM RESPONSES TO FOURTH RESPONDENT'S EXPLANATORY

AFFIDAVIT
18. AD PARAGRAPH 1

18.1 | admit the contents of these paragraphs.
19. AD PARAGRAPH 2

19.1 The contents hereof are noted.

19.2 | however dispute that the facts contained in the explanatory affidavit
are true and correct msofat as they conﬂnct thh anythmg stated by me

fespecbvﬂafﬁdavnofme Mmtst_ar.
20. AD PARAGRAPH 3

20.1 | am advised that an explanatory affidavit of this nature is not provided
for m tefms of Rule 6(5)(6) af the Umform Ruias af Court whmh :

of tlme set in the natxee cf mohon

LR {W



21.

20.2

20.3

204

Nxasana does not provide any explanation why as a respondent,
havmg eMed not to oppose tha appkcatnon or abide by the order the
Court nught make did not file thls afﬁdavnt on time.

Evidently, Nxasana appears to have an attomey representing him in
this matter. He does not give any explanation why his attomey did not

bring to his attention all the papers.

| am advised that Nxasana did not have to wait for any other

respondents’ papers in order for him to file his affidavit,

AD PARAGRAPH 4

211

212

| deny that this explanatory affidavit is a response to the founding
affidavit as alleged in this paragraph but is in substance a response to

mine and the second respondent’s answering affidavits.

It is patently clear that Nxasana is alive to the fact that he does not
resist the relief that the applicant seeks, including that he has to pay
back the seftiement amount.

AD PARAGRAPHS 5 -7

22.1

I note the contents hereof.

222 | dtspute the account of the facts of the fourth respondent’s explanatory

answenng afﬁdavit of the Mmister

Beam /\r



22.3 It is regrettable that Nxasana does not explah why he remained supine
and maetzve havmg recewed the Notlce of Mohon and Foundmg
Afﬁdavnt ona matter that practleany explamed somethmg central to his
fife and on account of his version of events would have been a matter

of great public importance.

224 It is more so concerning that Nxasana's attention to issues which he
wants to assist the Court with, was brought home through the belated
filing of an explanatory affidavit in response to answering affidavits of

the Minister and .
23. AD PARAGRAPHS 8 -8.3
23.1 | note the content of these paragraphs
24. AD PARAGRAPH 9
24.1 | admit the content of this paragraph.
25. ADPARAGRAPH 10
formal process utimately culminating in his appointment. In this regard

his cumculum v:tae and oerhﬁcate of gwd conduct was perused by me
as ] dad w:th other wndndates After foi!owmg an mtemew process

- Nxasana was: a_'._' _f i as NDPP

W A /S(.V




26.

27

AD PARAGRAPH 11
26.1 | admit the content of this paragraph.
AD PARAGRAPHS 12-14

27.1 That there was resistance to the leadership of Nxasana at the NPA
appears apparent. | am however unaware whether such resistance
involved or invoked a campaign against him. The genesis of the status
of the NPA can be found in the answering affidavits of the Minister and
the incumbent NDPP, Adv Shaun Abrahams (*Abrahams”), in these
proceedings and in the Corruption Watch matter.

27.2 The genesis of the status of the NPA can also be found in the
voluminous Court papers and in the judgments on the Democratic
Afliance v The President of the Republic of South Africa and Others,
Western Cape High Court Case No 17782/2015 (“DA matter”), and in
General Council of the Bar of South Africa v Jiba, Mrwebi and
Mzmyatm ("GCB matter") Gauteng ngh Ccauzt (stttmg in Pretona)
Case number 2357612015, as wellin Freedom Under Law v NDPP and
Othars, Gauteng Hm Court Case Number 8984912915 ('*FUL mamr')

27.3 At no stage have | discussed the ‘reinstatemeht of cﬁiﬁinai cha:ges
against me with any official of the NPA, including Nxasana. This is the
sub;ecl of fom'lal Iegai proeeedmgs which has been in the Courts for a
_oonstderable F X
| conﬁdenee in lega! prooesses

8|Fage
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28.

274

275

27.6

277

27.8

lspecrﬁmﬂydenytfmt!haddtscussedtmmrsonoerBulebm
Ngcukaormademecomments attnbutad tome by Nxasana

| cannot attest to any views which Advocates Jiba (*Jiba") and Mrwebi
("Mirwebi”) might otherwise hold in relation to Nxasana. Neither Jiba
nor Mrwebi are parties to these proceedings.

| again refute that | was aware of any campaign against Nxasana or
that | participated or condoned it in any respect.

Significantly, Nxasana confirms that the NPA was unstable whiist he

was at the institution.

This corroborates my assertion that he requested to vacate office which

request culminated in the settlement agreement.

AD PARAGRAPH 15 - 16

28.1

28.2

28.3

I deny the content of this paragraph.

t am not aware of any campaugn waged agamst Nxasana 1 agree with

'Nxasana that there was dlsmpﬂon m the weraﬁon of the organisahon

brought about by the descord among the of the NPA Thts
dascord was negatweiy ompacbng on the instituhon and had brought

about instability.

The dnscord m the NPA is set out in my answenng afﬁdavxt in these

' pmc&dmgs, and mthe sective ans

91¥age
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284 The mqun’y was anstrtutaed on the grounds set out in the Terms of
Referenoe to whieh no ob;ectson was proffe:ed by any party on any
basis.

AD PARAGRAPHS 17~ 17.6

29.1 1 note the content of these paragraphs.

29.2 |am unaware of repeated requests to meet with me and by whom such

requests were made or when such requests were made.

29.3 In any event, | am aware of interventions by the Minister in an effort to
address the management crisis. | am advised that, the Minister, infer
alia, convened a meeting with senior management of the NPA on or
about 9 June 2014 in an attempt to restore stability and to maintain
integrity of the institution. During this meeting the Minister called for
ceasing of all hostilities and impressed on senior management to desist
from attacking each other through the media and further called on
senior management to exercise setf—restramt and to avmd ugly and

unmcessaty aﬂercatmns
28.5 | am unaware of what correspondence Nxasana would have had with
the Bar Council at the time and which Bar Council that was.

298 __f! ragm!tab!y aiso cennot respond to the mformal alxempts which were :
mﬁebyﬂxasamtompmvememiauonsmpbetweenhmandme

. 1'5']"'53 g < M
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31.

32.

NPA save fo point out that the NPA was dysfunctional despite all
attempts to resolve issues.

28.7 The facts and status of many of the matters referred to in this
paragraph can be found in the voluminous Court papers and in the
judgments in the DA and the GCB matters as well as in the court

papers in the FUL matter.
AD PARAGRAPHS 18 - 20
30.1 1 admit the content of these paragraphs.
AD PARAGRAPHS 21 - 22
31.1 1 admit the content of these paragraphs.

31.2 1 admit further that | had already commenced discussions with Nxasana

by this stage.
AD PARAGRAPH 23
32:1 1 admitthe content ofthis paragraph.
33.1 | admit the 'coﬁﬁem of this paragraph.

33.2 laver that Nxasana has stated that he agreed to relinquish his position
as NDPP which.accords with what | have stated in my- answering

‘11|Pege %
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34.

35.

33.3 It is true that there is a recordal in the settlement agreement that

Nxasana is a fit and proper Person to hold senior office in government.

33.4 Notwithstanding the aforementioned, whilst aliegations were made
against Nxasana, the commission of inquiry had not made any findings
against Nxasana because it was aborted. ) therefore had no legal basis

to assume otherwise.

AD PARAGRAPH 25

34.1 | note the content of this paragraph.

AD PARAGRAPH 28

35.1 | deny the content of this paragraph.

35.2 Nxasana does not state what this ongoing dispute was.
35.3 |deny that | had any dispute with Nxasana.

354 Nxasana makes 1! plam that .as head of the NPA, he did conslder the
| sxtuatlon te be "intractab!e and UMesarabb" Tms s:tuahon cauid not be
aibwad to nemam unresolved

AD PARAGRAPH 26.1

36.1 Ideny the content of this paragraph.

W an




37

was with senior officials in the management of the NPA. This is not

denied by Nxasana.

36.3 The forum which was created in order to determine Nxasana's fithess
for office, being the commission of inquiry, was aborted. It is correct
that the settiement agreement records that Nxasana is a fit and proper

person to hold a senior position in government.

364 Nxasana regrettably does not explain what spurious and baseless
grounds were raised for him to leave office; who raised those grounds:

when were those grounds raised; and the responses thereto.
AD PARAGRAPH 26.2
37.1 1 dispute that the appointment of an NDPP is contractual in nature.

37.2 The statutory provisions governing the circumstances in which an
NDPP may vacate office are pertinently relevant to the independence
of the office of the NDPP which is central to the work of that office. |
am adwsed t’nat Nxasana cannot suggest that pnvaﬁe pa:rtuas oan
contramually agrae to tems mconsrsﬁem with a statute gewermng the
c:mumsimeesmmchanNDPPmyvacateofﬁoe

37.3 Signiﬁmnt!y, in this regard, it is evident on Nxasana's own account as
reflected in para 3 of "MN¥", in which his attorney records that {(T)he
,pmcedura thereof:swccmctiyspﬂouthec#on 12 sub.sectmnss 7

| 8 and 9 of iha NPA Act-’, in ;eferenca to dlscusswns around" the“. -
setﬂement agreement that Nxasana was wei! awafe of the statuto:y

S e /[/
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38.

39.

provisions governing the circumstances under which an NDPP may
AD PARAGRAPH 26.3

38.1 |deny that | had any dispute with Nxasana.

38.2 Not having been a party to the negotiations, | am advised that the role
piayed by Mr M Hulley, Ms Busisiwe Makhene, and the Minister was
post my engagement with Nxasana and related to the terms of the

settliement agreement and its implementation.

38.3 Itis in fact in a letter dated 10 December 2014, attached to Nxasana's
explanatory affidavit as “MN1" that Nxasana's lawyer, in paragraph 3
thereof, refers Ms Makhene fo the relevant legal prescripts as
envisaged by section 12(6) to (9) of the NPA Act.

AD PARAGRAPHS 26.4 - 26.5

39.1 Idenyﬂwatﬁaed&sputewasresohredoutsndeofthepamtezsofthe
statMryﬁameworkgovarn:ngﬂwemovaiefanNﬁPP

38 2 Tne only dispute ansmg from the lmgataan was umather 4 was entftled fo
suspend Nxasana after | had requested reasons from hlm as to why I
should not suspend him pending an enquiry.

393 No other disputs existed.




39.4 By his own account as lllustrated above Nxasana was well conversant
mth the Iegal prescmts govemmg the circumstances under whsoh an
NDPP may take leave of office.

AD PARAGRAPHS 26.6 - 26.7

40.1 | dispute that the settiement agreement could ever have been
concluded outside of the statutory framework.

40.2 The settlement agreement was a culmination of my discussion with
Nxasana when he requested to vacate the office of NDPP because of
the instability which persisted within the institution.

40.3 My negotiations with Nxasana for him to leave office did not include the
financial computation reflected in the settiement agreement. Nxasana
did however insist that he wanted to be remunerated for the remainder

of the term that he ordinarily would have served.

40.4 In addition to the aforementioned, Nxasana in various discussions with
mysaifandﬁveMzmster orbenmdmndenﬂyofmheﬂaer ‘had
Amtzally requeswd lhathasdepaﬂure fromthe ofﬁoeofthe NDPP should
ld&awmmc!udetheemtaf.hba and Mrwebt

AD PARAGRAPHS 27 — 27.1
411 1 denythatﬂ!emwasevafadlspuﬁebatwaen myseifand Nxasana

41.2. Nxasana s dlfﬁcumes surrcundmg era and l\!lwvebl wera being handled o
by the: Mimsﬁer folfowmg my mstructwns in an attempt fo resolve rt

t51Fage ﬁ
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42.

43.

41.3

Nxasana now wlshes to resume oﬂ"toa as an NDPP aﬂer _voluntarily
negouaﬁng and agreemg to vacate the ofﬁce of NDPP S0 as to ‘profect
the infegrity of the office of the NDPP”. This is contrary to the spirit and
purport of the negotiations and the eventual settiement agresment.

AD PARAGRAPHS 27.2

42.1

42.2

) admit that there was considerable media attention to how senior
managers of the NPA were conducting themselves.

This accords with what both | and the Minister have stated in our
answering affidavits with regards to the dysfunctionality of the NPA.

AD PARAGRAPHS 27.3

43.1

432

| dispute that Nxasana, as NDPP, had any power to institute

disciplinary proceedings against Jiba or Mrwebi as he purported to do.

| had instructed the Minister to investigate the complaints raised and fo
provide me w:th a recommendahon of what shaps should be taken fo

resoive ﬁns issue. This matter exﬁended Nxasana's tenure as

:NDPP and sough! to addrass tssuas reiaﬁng to Jiba and Mmebas

| deny that | failed to act as alleged by Nxasana. My intervention may

not have suited ‘Nxasana but was appromatefy done through the

B V‘engagement of the thster
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45.

43.4

435

| refer to what | have stated in my answering affidavit in paragraphs
40.31040.7.

| am advised that Minister's interventions on these issues are well
versed in his answering affidavit. The outcome of the Minister's
interventions can also be found in the voluminous Court papers and in
the judgments in the DA and the GCB matters, as well as in the court

papers in the FUL matter.

AD PARAGRAPH 274

44 1

442

443

444

| deny that there existed a dispute between Nxasana and myself.

The only ltigation between myself and Nxasana was the urgent
interdict brought on 8 August 2014 which sought to stop me from

suspending him.

The only other issue was that of the inquiry which sought to address
certain allegations against Nxasana.

1 agree that the acnmony which exasted Jmpaired the smndmg of the.

NPA and tha ofﬁce ofthe NDPP

AD PAMGRAPH 2?.5

45.1

461

! deny that any dispute existed between Nxasana and myself.

1 state that | was not a party to negotiations relating to the financial

oomputatron and terms of _sewement agreement I admit the content of

17[Page
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47

48.

49,

these paragraphs to the extent it accords with the settiement

AD PARAGRAPH 30

47.1 | admit the content of this paragraph which accords with what | have
stated previously that the dispute was not between myself and
Nxasana.

47.2 This affirms that | had no dispute with Nxasana.

47.3 The internal acrimony between Nxasana and senior managers of the

NPA adversely affected the working of the office of the NPA.
AD PARAGRAPH 31

48.1 | admit the content of this paragraph and reiterate that it is Nxasana

that relinquished his position as NDPP by agreement.
AD PARAGRAPH 32
49 1 As fpohtedauteamer Nxasana requestadto!eaveaﬁ'ce

49.3 In has own aocount, as musﬁrated above Nxasana was waH canvetsant
w:th the 1egai prescnpts govemmg the arctmstames under wmch an
mmmmmomnw ' '
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50.

51.

52.

AD PARAGRAPH 33
50.1 |deny the content of this paragraph.

50.2 | reiterate that the intractable discord that was in the NPA demanded
some resolution. Nxasana had indicated unequivocally that he no

longer wanted to continue as an NDPP.
AD PARAGRAPHS 34 - 38

51.1 | was not privy to the contemporaneous correspondence referred to in

these paragraphs.

51.2 The settlement agreement reflects that these stated positions were
altered by Nxasana in agreeing to the terms of the settlement

agresment.

51.3 [ further re-emphasize that it is evident on Nxasana’s own account, as
referenced earlier herein, and in relation to para 3 of “MN1" that
Nxasana was well aware of the statutory prcmsmns govemmg the

c;rcumstances tmder whlch an NDPP may vacate nffice

51 4 ._Nxasana voiumary negeuated tus axat and ulttmateiy velnmtazy signed
the settlement agraement and exntod the ofﬁce of NDPP w:th eﬁect
from 1 June 2015.




53.

85.

522 | conﬁrm that the Mamster in his conﬁmatory #ﬁdav:t has stated that he
stands by hls answenng afﬁdav;t filed | in thls maﬂer

AD PARAGRAPHS 39 - 42

53.1 | deny the content of these paragraphs.

53.2 Nxasana voluntarily requested to leave his position as NDPP
53.3 |deny that Nxasana was unwilling to leave office.

53.4 As demonstrated above, on his account, he was aware of the statutory
prescripts governing the exit of the NDPP from office, yet proceeded to
voluntary negotiate his exit out of office, which culminated in the

voluntary signing of the settiement agreement.

53.5 Nxasana's strident position that he did not want to vacate office thus
stands at sharp odds with the fact that he signed a settlement

agreement.

ADPARAGRAPH 43_

.54 1 1noteﬂzoconmmofm;sparagraph

AD PARAGRAPHS 44 44.4

55.1 1 deny .the Qontent_of these paragraphs.

- ADPARAGRAPH 45

56.1 1 deny the content of this paragraph.

201Page
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57.

59.

56.2 Nxasana requmd to leave olﬁce The terms for him leaving office
were negaﬁated mth the M’mnster

56.3 Nxasana was well aware of the provisions of section 12(8) of the NPA
Act when he voluntary exited the office of NDPP.

AD PARAGRAPH 46
57.1 | deny that Nxasana can be reinstated as NDPP.

57.2 Nxasana has publicly stated that it was in the interest of NPA for him to

vacate office.

57.3 Nxasana signed a settlement agreement with full knowledge of

legislative provisions regulating his office.
57.4 | repeat what | have stated above,
AD PARAGRAPH 47

58.1 | deny the content of this paragraph

582 Irepeatwhatihaveshtedabove

58.1 Mr Hulley explained in his confirmatory affidavit his version reiating to
the aﬂeg'efd meeting

ined eamermy negaﬁahonwiﬂaﬂxasanawasﬁat, :twasm
themtarestafmeNPAana hnmthathevacates afﬂeegiven the

21{Page 4
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80.

61.

62.

63.

admltted facts that the instability in !he relationship of the leadership in
the: NPA could not be allowed to oontmue

AD PARAGRAPH 49

80.1 Nxasana does not explain when he became aware of my answering

affidavit.
AD PARAGRAPHS 50 - 504

61.1 1 have no knowledge of the content of these paragraphs.

81.2 | confirm that the Minister in his confirmatory affidavit has stated that he
has no recollection of the telephone conversation as alleged in these

paragraphs.

AD PARAGRAPH 51

62.1 1deny the content of this paragraph.

AD mmsmms 511-513

63 1 Nxasana had dtscuss;ons with Corruptvon Wamh and FUL durmg the,
months ofJanuaty to March 2016 -

63.2 Nxasana would also have been alive to what was stated in the
answering affidavits filed in the ‘Comuption: Watch matter which was
also ﬁled dunng this_ hme penod wh:ch _answenng afﬁdavnts are:As mﬂar - '

by the apphunts in the Rule 30A app!matnon in. paragraph 24

22iPage %
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65.

68.

63.3 Nxasana was correspondmg with Con-uptlon Wateh and FUL, therefore
the ﬁling of thls expianatmy aﬂidawt shOuid be vrewed in that light.

63.4 Nxasana was never denied any right to file his side of the story as he is

a respondent in this matter
AD PARAGRAPH 52

64.1 it is an understatement to say that the affidavit has been filed

considerably out of time. it is approximately 12 months out of time.

64.2 This is especially so as, in his own version, he had been alerted that a

possible untrue account of his exit as NDPP had been given.

AD PARAGRAPHS 53 - 53.3

65.1 | deny that condonation can be granted on the insufficient and

unreasonable reasons as advanced.

65.2 | aver that Nxasana chose not to file his affidavit as required in terms of
the ruies Bfﬁ‘lis Cwﬁ. 5

.85.3 Na substantwe appﬁeatm fcr oondenamn has baen made

AD PARAGRAPHS 54-66

661 ido not dlspute that these tssues raise mponant matters that require
the attem;'m of thxs Court

'_.662 Nxasanahasomutedtoexptamwhy asarespondent, heeiectednotto

doanythlng forsucha Jong penod ,
23iPage %
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67  AD PARAGRAPH 57
671 lam adviséd. itis not for the parties to consent to ‘condonation.
67.2 There is no condonation application before the court.

68. AD PARAGRAPHS 58 - 59
68.1 |deny the content of these paragraphs.

68.2 Nxasana has not made out any case as to why condonation should be

granted.

69. AD PARAGRAPHS 60 - 61

69.1 | note the content of these paragraphs.

inderstands the contents ",afﬁdawt, thet he has, no obiection to
takingmapmserbedoamandeonsaderssametobebmdmgonhiswnsmnce o
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